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Profile of Respondent Firms

Vs

Survey outline and profile of respondent firms

Survey Outline

Profile of respondent firms

1. Survey targets No. of firms | Share (%)
A total of 10,004 firms (headquarters) with interest in overseas business. The -
FY2018 survey covered( 3,30% JETRO member firms plus 6,699 firms using Al ,i;;ﬁi::i::”:;ms igﬁi 1222
JETRO services. Food & beverages 479 14.2
*This survey has been conducted annually since FY 2002, directed only at Textiles/clothing 101 3.0
JETRO member firms. This year marked i Its . 17th edifion. Wood & woods products/furniture & building materials/paper & pulp 68 2.0
From FY 2011, JETRO has expanded the number of subject firms. Chemicals %3 2.7
2.Su rvey topics Medical products & cosmetics 69 2.0
. Coal & petroleum products/plastics/rubber products 108 3.2
. Your Profile Ceramics/earth & stone 30 0.9
Il. International Trade Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal products 207 6.1
: General machinery 164 4.8
1. Overseas Expansmn L Electrical equipment 96 2.8
IV. Effects of Trade Protectionism IT equipment/electronic parts & devices 55 16
V. Utilization of Free Trade Agreements (FTAS) Cars/car parts/other transportation machinery 99 2.9
- . . Precision equipment 78 2.3
VI. Utilization of Foreign Personnel Other manufacturing 517 64
VII. E-Commerce (EC) Non-manufacturing 1521 44.9
. Trade and wholesale 730 21.6
3. Period Retail 114 3.4
November 19, 2018 to January 4, 2019 Construction 101 3.0
4. Response Transport 90 2.7
. . . . Finance & insurance 81 2.4
Number of valid replies: 3,385 (of which 1,234 are JETRO member firms) Communication. information & software 9 59
Valid response rate: 33.8% Professional services 60 1.8
Other non-manufacturing 248 7.3
Definitions of large-scale firms, SMEs, etc. Large-scale firms 615 18.2
Large-scale firms (excluding leading medium-sized firms) 151 4.5
Manufacturing and other Wholesale Retail Service Leading medium-sized firms 464 13.7
Large-scale firms Firms other than SMEs Firms other than SMEs Firms other than SMEs Firms other than SMEs Small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) 2,770 81.8
Large-scale firms Large-scale firms other Large-scale firms other Large-scale firms other Large-scale firms other SMEs (excluding micro-businesses) 1,138 33.6
(excluding leading than leading medium-sized |than leading medium-sized |than leading medium-sized [than leading medium-sized Micro-businesses 1,632 48.2
medium-sized firms) |firms - firms - firms - firms - Firms with export operations 2465 72.8
More than 300 million but [|[More than 100 million but |More than 50 million but More than 50 million but " 7 -

Leading medium-sized |less than 1 billion yen, or  [|less than 300 million yen, |less than 300 million yen, [less than 300 million yen, F!rms W!th Import operations 1,823 53.9
firms more than 300 but less than [[or more than 100 but less |or more than 50 but less  |or more than 100 but less Firms with overseas bases 1,528 45.1
3000 employees than 1000 employees than 1000 employees than 1000 employees Domestic firms 354 10.5

Small and medium-sized
enterprises (SMEs)

300 million or less, or 300
employees or less

100 million or less, or 100
employees or less

50 million or less, or 50
employees or less

50 million or less, or 100
employees or less

SMEs (excluding
micro-businesses)

SMEs other than micro-
businesses

SMEs other than micro-
businesses

SMEs other than micro-
businesses

SMEs other than micro-
businesses

Micro-businesses

50 million or less, or 20
employees or less

10 million or less, or 5

employees or less

10 million or less, or 5
employees or less

10 million or less, or 5
employees or less

Note: The larger categories of “large-scale firms” and “SMEs” are based on the Small and Medium-sized Enterprise Basic Act.
The others have been defined by JET RO.

Note: “Domestic firms” are firms that do not conduct business overseas.
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Profile of respondent firms: Current overseas business (status of export destinations)

Profile of respondent firms (status of export destinations)

Firms with export operations (total, by industry, by firm size)

(%)
Currentlly cur':;r:tly Currently No
exporting Exports exporting importing |  Imports answer
only only
Total (n=3,385) 72.8 26.1 26.7 53.9 7.1 0.5
Manufacturing (n=1,864) 85.2 30.7 14.5 59.5 5.0 0.3
Food & beverages (n=479) 84.6 54.7 15.2 33.6 3.8 0.2
Textiles/clothing (n=101) 73.3 22.8 25.7 68.3 17.8 1.0
Wood & woods products/furniture & buildin
materials/paper gpulp (n=68) ’ 194 265 206 60.3 4 00
Chemicals (n=93) 96.8 204 3.2 714 11 0.0
Medical products & cosmetics (n=69) 94.2 47.8 5.8 50.7 43 0.0
(Coallg)petroleum products/plastics/rubber products 86.1 213 120 66.7 19 19
=
Ceramics/earth & stone (n=30) 70.0 23.3 30.0 60.0 13.3 0.0
E:]onzg;)steellnon-ferrous metals/metal products 79.7 213 19.8 66.7 8.2 05
General machinery (n=164) 93.3 20.7 6.7 74.4 1.8 0.0
Electrical equipment (n=96) 92.7 22.9 7.3 71.9 2.1 0.0
IT equipment/electronic parts & devices (n=55) 89.1 10.9 10.9 80.0 1.8 0.0
Cars/car parts/other transportation machinery (n=99) 82.8 10.1 17.2 74.7 2.0 0.0
Precision equipment (n=78) 92.3 24.4 7.7 71.8 3.8 0.0
Other manufacturing (n=217) 811 24.4 18.9 63.6 6.9 0.0
Non-manufacturing (n=1,521) 57.7 204 41.6 46.9 9.7 0.7
Trade and wholesale (n=730) 82.7 22.3 17.1 719 115 0.1
Retail (n=114) 57.9 35.1 39.5 36.8 14.0 2.6
Construction (n=101) 34.7 20.8 65.3 26.7 12.9 0.0
Transport (n=90) 30.0 5.6 70.0 30.0 5.6 0.0
Finance & insurance (n=81) 49 1.2 93.8 49 1.2 1.2
Communication, information & software (n=97) 32.0 12.4 67.0 23.7 4.1 1.0
Professional services (n=60) 26.7 18.3 7.7 18.3 10.0 1.7
Other manufacturing (n=248) 37.9 23.4 60.5 22.2 7.7 1.6
Large-scale firms (n=615) 67.5 7.8 32.2 63.9 4.2 0.3
Large-scale firms (excluding leading medium-sized
ﬁrmgs) pl ¢ g feading 69.5 73 305| 689 6.6 0.0
Leading medium-sized firms (n=464) 66.8 8.0 32.8 62.3 3.4 0.4
SMES (n=2,770) 74.0 30.2 255 51.6 7.8 0.5
SMEs (excluding micro-businesses) (n=1,138) 74.1 20.2 25.7 61.1 7.2 0.2
Micro-businesses (n=1,632) 74.0 37.1 25.3 45.0 8.2 0.7

Note: 1) n= the total number of respondent firms. 2) Exports/Imports include indirect exporting/importing through other firms. 3) “Exports Only” refers to
firms with export operations excluding firms currently importing. 4) “Not currently exporting” refers to firms other than firms with export operations and firms
with no answer. 5) “Imports Only” refers to firms with import operations excluding firms currently exporting.

Export destinations of exporting firms

(Multiple answers, %)
0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0

China 59.4

Taiwan 55.1
Us 49.6
Thailand 46.0
Hong Kong 442
Korea 43.4
Singapore 40.0

Vietnam 37.1

‘Western Europe
(excluding UK)

Malaysia 323
Indonesia 311
Philippines 253
Australia 234
UK 216
India 213

Canada 19.3

Central-Eastern
Europe

Mexico 154
Russia & CIS 15.3
Brazil 13.8
Myanmar 10.5
Turkey 10.4
Cambodia 8.6

South Africa 8.4 X
Number of firms currently exporting:

Bangladesh 8.2 n=2 465
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Profile of respondent firms: Current overseas business (status of overseas expansion)
p

Profile of respondent firms (status of overseas bases)

(G
Firms with overseas bases (total, by industry, by firm size) Country and region of overseas bases
(%) .
Itipl %
With Without 0.0 20.0 40%\/{11 pple ansers. )60.0
owerseas owerseas :Noanswer | : :
bases bases China
Total (n=3,385) 45.1 54.4 05 Thailand i
Manufacturing (n=1,864) 46.1 53.6 0.3
Food & beverages (n=479) 225 77.2 0.2 us
Textiles/clothing (n=101) 43.6 55.4 1.0 Vietnam
Wood & woods products/furniture & building
materials/paper & pulp (n=68) 36.8 63.2 0.0 Taiwan
Chemicals (n=93) 67.7 32.3 0.0 .
Singapore
Medical products & cosmetics (n=69) 36.2 63.8 0.0
Coal & petroleum products/plastics/rubber products Indonesia
(n=108) 59.3 38.9 1.9
Ceramics/earth & stone (n=30) 40.0 60.0 0.0 Hong Kong
Western E
Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal products (n=207) 49.8 49.8 0.5 (ezzlf;i?ng}?ﬁ)e
General machinery (n=164) 56.7 43.3 0.0 K
oreca
Electrical equipment (n=96) 65.6 34.4 0.0
IT equipment/electronic parts & devices (n=55) 67.3 32.7 0.0 Malaysia
Cars/car parts/other transportation machinery (n=99) 77.8 22.2 0.0 India
Precision equipment (n=78) 57.7 42.3 0.0 o
Other manufacturing (n=217) 46.1 53.9 0.0 Philippines
Non-manufacturing (n=1,521) 44.0 55.3 0.7 UK
Trade and wholesale (n=730) 44.5 55.3 0.1 .
Mexico
Retail (n=114) 30.7 66.7 2.6
Construction (n=101) 475 52.5 0.0 Australia
Transport (n=90) 66.7 33.3 0.0 Myanmar
Finance & insurance (n=81) 46.9 51.9 1.2 _
Communication, information & software (n=97) 43.3 55.7 1.0 Brazil
Professional services (n=60) 43.3 55.0 1.7 Cen%f}i’f;:tem
Other manufacturing (n=248) 38.3 60.1 1.6 Canad
Large-scale firms (n=615) 83.1 16.6 0.3 aace
Large-scale firms (excluding leading medium-sized Russia & CIS
firms) (n=151) 92.1 7.9 0.0 .
Leading medium-sized firms (n=464) 80.2 19.4 0.4 Cambodia
SMEs (n=2,770) 36.7 62.8 0.5 Turkey
SMEs (excluding micro-businesses) (n=1,138) 50.2 49.6 0.2 Baneladesh - ]
Micro-businesses (n=1,632) 273 71.9 07 anglades, E Number of firms currently having overseaszblazezsg:
Note: 1) n= the total number of respondent firms. South Africa 2.5

2) Agencies are not included in overseas bases.
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Profile of respondent firms: proportion of overseas/domestic sales
p

Note: 1) n= 2,481 who answered their proportion of overseas sales amongst the number of firms who are performing exports
or having overseas basis. 2) Sales based upon exports are as a general rule classified as overseas sales. 3) Highlighted cells
indicate items chosen by the largest number of firms for each industry type.

. J
Out of firms performing exports or expanding overseas, the proportion answering that their overseas sales accounted for 1 to 20% of their
overall sales was the highest, at 58.2%.The average proportion of overseas sales was 18.7%. By industry, this exceeded 30% of overall
sales for IT equipment/electronic parts & devices (35.6%), cars/car parts/other transportation machinery (33.4%) , and precision
equipment (30.6%).

Proportion of overseas sales for FY 2017 (total, by industry, firm size) Proportion of domestic / overseas sales for 2017 (total, by industry, firm 5'(26))
(%) %
Percentage of overseas sales =
Less than 61 - Domestic | Overseas i i
1-20% 21 - 609% . America/ Middle
1% ? ° | 100% sales sales P:;'éc Central %’Jss;’ East /
Total (n=2,481) 14.1 58.2 19.7 7.9 and South Africa
M anufacturing (n=1,498) 10.9 59.4 23.1 6.5 — AT
Food & beverages (n=374) 151 738 6.4 5 Total (n=2,481) 81.3 18.7 12.0 3.9 2.2 0.6
Texilesiclothing (n=78) 67 603 505 56 Manufacturing (n=1,498) 81.2 18.8 11.3 4.3 2.6 0.5
- e Food & beverages (n=374) 91.7 8.3 4.5 2.8 0.9 0.1
Wood & woods products/furniture & building 13.0 64.8 14.8 74 - -
materials/paper & pulp (n=54) : . . . Textiles/clothing (n=78) 86.6 134 7.9 2.8 2.6 0.2
Chemical =82 Wood & woods products/furniture & building
err_llcas (n=82) _ - 3.7 47.6 42.7 6.1 materialspaper & pulp (n=54) 82.8 17.2 10.5 3.6 2.8 0.4
Medical products & cosmetics (n=53) 75 77.4 13.2 1.9 Chemicals (n=82) T 546 173 v 5 05
(CanI)O&)L petroleum products/plastics/rubber products 16.7 54.4 25.6 33 Niedical products & cosmetics (no83) 876 154 96 11 16 01
= . . . . . .
Ceramics/earth & stone (W=21) 9.5 714 14.3 48 gy ot procctslplastisfupter products 81.8 182 123 38, 17, 04
Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal products (n=157) 11.5 58.6 24.8 5.1 Ceramics/earth & stone (n=21) 84.7 15.3 13.1 0.9 1.3 0.1
General machinery (n=141) 4.3 48.9 36.2 10.6 Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal products (n=157) 81.5 185 12.7 3.4 21 0.4
Electrical equipment (n=85) 5.9 56.5 31.8 59 General machinery (n=141) 725 275 15.7 6.8 3.6 1.4
IT equipment/electronic parts & devices (n=44) 6.8 38.6 31.8 22.7 Electrical equipment (n=85) 783 21.8 13.6 3.9 35 0.8
Cars/car parts/other transportation machinery (n=80) 6.3 35.0 48.8 10.0 IT equipment/electronic parts & devices (n=44) 64.5 35.6 235 7.7 4.2 0.1
Precision equipment (n=68) 59 45.6 35.3 13.2 Cars/car parts/other transportation machinery (n=80) 66.6 22 4 18.0 10.0 3.6 1.8
Other manufacturing (n=171) 8.8 60.2 21.1 9.9 Precision equipment (n=68) 69.4 30.6 13.6 9.2 6.6 1.2
Non-manufacturing (n=983) 19.0 56.5 14.4 10.1 Other manufacturing (n=171) 795 205 11.8 3.9 43 05
Trade and wholesale (n=579) 13.3 55.3 16.8 14.7 Non-manufacturing (n=983) 81.4 18.6 13.0 3.2 1.6 0.8
Retail (n=76) 13.2 68.4 15.8 2.6 Trade and wholesale (n=579) 76.1 23.9 17.0 3.5 2.4 1.0
Construction (n=53) 41.5 50.9 7.5 0.0 Retail (n=76) 88.4 11.6 73 34 0.3 0.7
Transport (n=52) 21.2 55.8 19.2 3.8 Construction (n=53) 935 6.5 55 0.5 0.3 0.1
Finance & insurance (n=24) 83.3 8.3 8.3 0.0 Transport (n=52) 84.4 15.6 10.7 3.0 16 0.2
Communication, information & software (n=43) 25.6 67.4 2.3 4.7 Finance & insurance (n=24) 96.3 3.7 21 1.2 0.4 0.1
Professional services (n=30) 6.7 63.3 13.3 16.7 Communication, information & software (n=43) 91.8 8.3 6.5 1.7 0.1 0.0
Other manufacturing (n=126) 27.0 61.1 9.5 2.4 Professional services (n=30) 78.9 21.1 135 5.8 1.6 0.4
Large-scale firms (n=454) 10.6 50.4 31.7 7.3 Other manufacturing (n=126) 89.2 10.8 6.4 3.3 05 0.7
Large-scale firms (excluding leading medium-sized firms) 73 385 41.3 12.8 Large-scale firms (n=454) 77.9 221 123 6.0 3.2 0.6
(n=109) ) ) . . - - - " P -
Leading medium-sized firms (n=345) 16 5 587 5 I(_na:r%;)cale firms (excluding leading medium-sized firms) 70.9 20.1 14.0 8.7 53 1.1
SMEs (n=2,027) 14.9 60.0 17.0 8.1 Leading medium-sized firms (n=345) 80.1 19.9 11.8 5.1 25 0.5
SMEs (excluding micro-businesses) (n=865) 14.3 57.0 21.2 7.5 SMESs (n=2,027) 82.0 18.0 11.9 3.4 2.0 0.6
M icro-businesses (n=1,162) 15.4 62.2 13.9 8.5 SMEs (excluding micro-businesses) (n=865) 81.2 18.9 11.9 3.9 24 0.6
Micro-businesses (n=1,162) 82.7 17.3 11.9 3.1 1.8 0.6

Note: 1) n= 2,481 who answered their proportion of overseas sales amongst the number of firms who are performing exports or having overseas
basis 2) Sales based upon exports are as a general rule classified as overseas sales. 3) Highlighted cells indicate items which proportion of

overseas sales was 20% or more.
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Profile of respondent firms: Business targeted at international visitors to Japan

Ve

Nearly 30% of firms doing business targeted at international visitors to Japan, 60% plan to expand this business

)

When asked about business targeting international visitors to Japan (see notes), 28.9% of firms answered they were
already active in this field. In response to being asked about their efforts regarding this in the near future (next 3 years
or so) 59.2% answered that they planed to expand their business (a figure combining firms who “Plan to expand
further” (20.8%) and “Intend to begin new business” (38.4%)). Note: Limited to sales/services being offered in Japan

Business targeted at international visitors to Japan

Business targeted at international visitors to Japan (total, by industry)

(total, by firm size) (%)
----------------------------------------------------- Currently Plan to Maintain | Considering
1 . . . .. Number ) Further | Intend to -~ | No future
1 Plan to expand business targeted at interational visitors to Japan ! offims | 909 | epand | : the current | downscaling No answer
. . xpand | begin new . plans
- - business business . . scale or ceasing
Se el business | business
Rt Total 1,894 28.9 59.2 20.8 38.4 7.5 0.6 25.1 7.6
Manufacturing 1,041 21.7 59.3 18.8 40.4 83 0.6 25.0 6.9
Food & beverages 432 29.9 725 23.1 49.3 6.0 0.7 16.7 4.2
Total Textles/clothing 78 269 69.2 17.9 513 9.0 0.0 154 6.4
Wood & woods products/furniture & 41 24.4 78.0 22,0 56.1 24 0.0 14.6 49
building materials/paper & pulp § 3 i 3 . . } .
Chemicals 25 20.0 32.0 12.0 20.0 8.0 0.0 40.0 20.0
Medical products & cosmetics 59 44.1 64.4 322 32.2 10.2 17 11.9 11.9
Large-scale firms Coal & petroleum products/plastics/iubber| - g 20.0 46.7 111 356 8.9 0.0 37.8 6.7
(n=251) products
Ceramics/earth & stone 15 333 46.7 133 333 6.7 133 333 0.0
Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal 75 213 44.0 13.3 307 8.0 0.0 36.0 120
iprodugts . . i : iy iy iy )
General machinery 41 244 244 9.8 14.6 14.6 0.0 46.3 14.6
Electrical equipment 28 17.9 25.0 3.6 214 14.3 0.0 53.6 7.1
§'¥|§:3 IT equipment/electronic parts & devices 17 35.3 35.3 235 11.8 11.8 0.0 52.9 0.0
(n_ ! ) Cars/car parts/other transportation 19 211 316 5.3 26.3 15.8 0.0 47.4 53
machinery ' . ) 3 ) : § )
) ) ) ) Precision equipment 31 16.1 355 32 323 12.9 0.0 355 16.1
0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0 100.0 Other manufacturing 135 27.4 52.6 17.0 35.6 10.4 0.0 30.4 6.7
° Non-manufacturing 853 30.4 59.2 23.2 36.0 6.6 0.6 25.2 8.4
Currently doing business to target at international visitors to Japan Trade and wholesale 404 255 514 200 e 5.2 0.2 295 w
Total: 28.9% Retail 98 3758 70.4 265 439 102 1.0 17.3 1.0
Large-scale firms: 44.6% Construction 36 13.9 333 56 27.8 83 0.0 306 27.8
SMEs: 26.5% Transport 37 29.7 45.9 24.3 21.6 5.4 0.0 405 8.1
inance & insurance 37 40.5 27.0 135 135 5.4 243 16.2
@ Further expand business @ Intend to begln new business Communication, information & software 48 25.0 54.2 20.8 333 4.2 0.0 29.2 125
intai ] ideri i i
% L/Ialfntaln th:e current scale Eonydermg downscaling or ceasing el corvioes ” g 12 s — 5o 3 103 69
) O
o future plans 0 answer Other non-manufacturing 164 37.2 68.9 30.5 384 6.7 0.0 16.5 7.9

Note: n=the number of total respondents minus those who answered “industry is not
relevant for foreigners visiting Japan”.

Note: 1) n= the number of total respondents minus those who answered “industry is not relevant for international visitors to Japan™. 2) Total of “currently doing
business”, “further expand business”, “maintain the current scale”, and “considering downscaling or ceasing” 3) Highlighted areas are the items for which the

proportion of answers was the highest for each industry.

Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.



Profile of respondent firms: Efforts related to innovation

-

.

Approx. 30% are collaborating with overseas firms/universities/research institutes

J

When aiming to create new businesses, business models, or products/services, the percentage of firms answering they “utilize
resources in own firms (technologies, human resources etc.)” is the largest (79.4%). The response rate of firms answering that
they would collaborate with domestic firms/universities/research institutes is 49.6%, compared to 27.3% for overseas locations.
In terms of countries/regions that were being targeted for collaboration, China received the highest percentage of answers at
36.3% This was followed by the US, Taiwan, and Vietnam.

Efforts related to innovation (total, by firm size)

(Multiple answers, %)

0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0 100.0
L . 79.4
Utilize resources in own company 88.3
(technologies, human resources etc.) i 4 )
. . 12.4
Collaborate with domestic startup 18.9
firms '
11.0
30.7 Any selection
Collaborate with domestic firms : 39.2 Total: 49.6%
(excluding startups) ' Large-scale firms: 60.5%
L 288 SMES: 47.2%
Collaborate with domestic 251 376
university/research institute ’
22.3
. 6.8
Collaborate with overseas startup 9.9
firms :
6.1
212 Any selection
Collaborate with overseas firms - 312 Total: 27.3%
(excluding startups) ’ Large-scale firms: 38.7%
190 SMEs: 24.8%
. 6.3
Collaborate with overseas 124 _
university/research institute 5o B Total (n=3,385)
1 a3 O Large-scale firms (n=615)
Oth .
er !1216 0 SMES (n=2,770)

Note: n = the total number of respondent firms.

Nationality of firms/universities/research institutes (total, by firm size, by industry)

(Multiple answers, %)
By firm size By industry
Total Large-scale . Non- .
(n=925) firms SMEs  |Manufacturing| manuf;cturm
(n=238) | (n=687) (n=453) (n=472)

Advanced economies 56.1 61.8 54.1 62.5 50.0

Emerging and developing econon 63.0 58.8 64.5 60.9 65.0

Asia Pacific 703 654l 721 7001 706

China 36.3 36.6 36.2 38.0 34.7

Hong Kong 11.9 10.1 12.5 10.8 12.9

Taiwan 19.8 13.9 21.8 21.0 18.6

Korea 135 12,6 13.8 170 102

ASEAN 44.3 45.0 44.1 41.3 47.2

Singapore 10.7 14.3 9.5 10.2 11.2

Thailand 18.2 21.4 17.0 18.5 17.8

Malaysia 8.0 7.6 8.2 1.7 8.3

Indonesia 12.2 17.2 10.5 10.2 14.2

Philippines 5.7 5.9 5.7 5.5 5.9

Vietnam 19.6 19.3 19.7 15.9 23.1

Myanmar 4.0 5.0 3.6 2.4 5.5

India 7.2 12.2 5.5 7.5 7.0

North America/Latin America 2.7 38.7 17.2 27.4 18.2

us 20.9 35.3 15.9 25.8 16.1

Europe/Russia 20.0 24.4 18.5 24.5 15.7

Western Europe 18.5 24.4 16.4 23.0 14.2

UK 5.4 8.0 4.5 5.5 5.3
Western Europe

(excluding UK) 15.9 20.2 14.4 20.8 11.2

Middle East/Africa 3.4 4.2 3.1 1.5 5.1

Note: 1) n = firms answering “collaborate with overseas startup firms”, “collaborate with overseas

firms (excluding startups)” and “collaborate with overseas university/research institute”. 2) The
table only shows countries/regions where the number of respondent large-scale, small and medium-
sized, manufacturing and non-manufacturing firms is 10 or more.

Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.



Profile of respondent firms: Challenges for overseas business

More than half considered personnel and local business partners to be challenges

answering “local business partners” (54.9%).

When asked about challenges relating to overseas business (exports/overseas expansion) the majority answered
“employees that can deal with overseas business” (54.5%). The percentage for “local business partners” (54.2%) had
increased compared to previous surveys. By firm size, the majority of large-scale firms answered that “employees
that can deal with overseas business” was their biggest challenge (67.3%) with small and medium-sized enterprises

Challenges for overseas business (exports/overseas expansion)

(total, time series) (Multiple answers, %)

business

Local business partners

9.4

Information about local markets FZ77z7zzz7zzzz77777777777777777777777777/2/-2/ ] 474%
foiiiosion i i e T 48,

(likes and needs of consumers)

Expansion of local dealer network ?= 8

Information about local systems
(Tariffs, regulations/permits and licenses etc.) oo -~

Cost competitiveness

Products targeted at local market

Level of awareness of product/brand OFY2013

(n=3,471)

FY2015

Acquiring necessary funding (n=3.005)

BOFY2016

Other (n=2,995)

B FY2018

None in particular ‘ (n=3,385)

Employees that can deal with overseas

(Tariffs, regulations/permits and licenses

Note: 1) n=the total number of respondent firms.
2) There was no selection for “level of awareness of product/brand” in the FY 2013 survey.

Challenges for overseas business (exports/overseas expansion)
(total, by firm size)

(Multiple answers, %)

80

business

Local business partners

Information about local markets
(likes and needs of consumers)

Expansion of local dealer network

Information about local systems

etc.)

Cost competitiveness

Products targeted at local market

= Total

Level of awareness of product/brand (n=3.385)

Acquiring necessary funding O Large-scale
firms

(n=615)

Other

B SMEs
(n=2,770)

Note: n= the total number of respondent firms.
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2. International trade

- Diminished motivation to expand exports levels off while the ratio of
responses with China as the most important export destination increases -
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International trade: Policy on exports for the future

Diminished motivation to expand exports levels off

(G
Regarding export policies over the next three years or Policy on exports for the future (total)
0 - FY2011
so, 81.2% of_ flrr_ns answered_ that t_hey V\‘/‘OU|d gxpand ey
exports. (This figure combines firms “planning to P
further expand exports” [70.5%] as well as those -
“intending to begin exports” [10.6%]). The proportion of (296
firms that are willing to expand exports continued to | = (78.6%)
decline from_the peak of FY2015 (84.9%),_ dropplqg e =3
below 80% in FY2017 (79.4%), but leveling off in -
surve! . 0,
FY2018. However, amongst the respondents there were (v=250%
- - P FY2017
firms who commented that they wanted to prioritize | sy [os
their domestic business or lacked the personnel (FY;:}:) Expand exports (BL2%)
necessary for export expansion, so the response rate did T Ee———
not reaCh the peak Seen In FY 2015- O Further expand operations B Intend to begin exports B Maintain the current scale o0
B Considering downscaling or ceasing ONo plan to export in the future
Policy on exports for the future (large-scale firms) Policy on exports for the future (SMEs)
EI%Z ey |66.0%|
n=: 4 (n=2,071)
n= (n=1310) |-
:szrzg/iez | 80.7% l 3.2 15.7 11 3‘2.5 FsYurzv(g/3 l 77.1% I
= ; o (n=2,434) [
;Ia%z I 79.1% | 3.9 17.4|8881.4 20 FsYurzvtgf4 64.0
= v (n=1,955) [
;I%Z 12600711 (FsYu;vzely; |84,7%|
n=" [ n=2,018) [
F%z 33 18.3 0633 (Fs?zrzv:eg) l 82.9% l
FY2018 L F\_( ZYO].8
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
@ Further expand operations B Intend to begin exports ® Maintain the current scale e O Further expand operations B Intend to begin exports | Maintain the current scale e
B Considering downscaling or ceasing O No plan to export in the future @ Considering downscaling or ceasing @G No plan to export in the future

Note: n = total number of respondent firms, excluding “no international trade for the operations” (item created in FY 2012) and “no answer”. Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.



International trade: Policy on exports for the future (by industry)

Vs

-

12

Increase in proportion of exports for non-manufacturing sectors

J

Policy on exports for the future (by industry)

(%)

Conducting export

Not conducting export

Conducting export
operations now and

Conducting export
operations now, but

Neither conducting export
operations now or

No. of firms Bxpand exports im::;ir:ﬁf:z;o;g::em inteonpsi;aﬁtoonkien?‘rl]\/’ezm rts maintaining the current | considering downscaling | intending to export in the
' 9 P 9 9 po scale or ceasing future
FY17— FY17— FY17— FY17— FY17— FY17—
FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18
Total 2,308 81.2 +1.8 70.5 +2.7 10.6 Al.0 11.8 A2.3 11 +0.3 6.0 +0.2
Manufacturing 1,742 81.6 +0.7 73.7 +1.2 7.9 A04 12.9 A0.9 1.0 +0.4 4.6 A0.2
Food & beverages 451 88.2 +3.0 77.6 +2.1 10.6 +0.8 7.3 A3.2 0.2 A0.2 4.2 +05
Textiles/clothing 88 81.8 +1.0 67.0 +2.4 14.8 Al4 8.0 A42 11 +1.1 9.1 +2.0
WFJO_d & Woo.ds products/furniture & 60 81.7 +2.0 71.7 +8.7 10.0 AB.7 11.7 Al3 1.7 A0.2 5.0 A0.6
building materials/paper & pulp
Chemicals 91 78.0 ALA 76.9 A3.3 11 ALl 18.7 + 6.6 11 All 2.2 ALl
Medical products & cosmetics 67 98.5 +14 92.5 +2.8 6.0 al4d 15 Al4 0.0 +0.0 0.0 +0.0
Coal & petroleum products/plastics/rubber 101 75.2 +37] 644 +41] 109 205 198 207 3.0 +18 2.0 2438
products
Ceramics/earth & stone 28 67.9 A7l 64.3 A10.7 3.6 +3.6 14.3 AT.6 0.0 +0.0 17.9 +14.7
Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal 189 72.0 +14] 624 +05 95 +09| 190 +1.9 05 201 85 232
products
General machinery 159 85.5 A0.1 81.8 Al.2 3.8 +1.2 11.9 A1.8 0.6 +0.6 1.9 +1.2
Electrical equipment 94 79.8 AlA4 74.5 A2.0 5.3 +0.6 16.0 +1.8 2.1 +2.1 2.1 A2.6
IT equipment/electronic parts & devices 51 74.5 +1.6 70.6 +9.6 39 A7.9 21.6 +1.2 0.0 al7 39 Al2
Cars/car parts/other transportation machinery| 89 64.0 A2.3 56.2 A3.8 7.9 +15 29.2 +1.8 45 +4.5 2.2 a4.1
Precision equipment 74 79.7 A5.0 79.7 Al6 0.0 A34 14.9 +1.3 1.4 +1.4 4.1 +2.4
Other manufacturing 200 84.5 +1.3 76.5 +28 8.0 Al5 85 A2.0 0.5 0.6 6.5 +1.2
Non-manufacturing 1,066 80.5 +34 65.5 +5.2 15.0 Al9 10.0 A45 1.2 +0.1 83 +0.9
Trade and wholesale 664 834 +31 75.3 +53 8.1 A23 10.2 A34 0.9 +0.3 5.4 +0.1
Retail 95 80.0 +2.8 57.9 +15 22.1 +1.3 9.5 A3.4 11 Al9 9.5 +25
Construction 47 74.5 +9.1 42.6 +2.6 31.9 +6.6 14.9 AT.8 4.3 +29 6.4 A4.3
Transport 28 67.9 +2.9 57.1 +21 10.7 +0.7 21.4 A3.6 0.0 AB5.0 10.7 +5.7
Communication, information & software 54 83.3 +3.0 44.4 +34 38.9 204 5.6 A34 0.0 +0.0 11.1 +0.4
Professional services 25 48.0 A16.7 32.0 A9.2 16.0 AT5 12.0 Al7.4 8.0 +8.0 32.0 +26.1
Other non-manufacturing 148 78.4 +4.2 50.0 +6.7 28.4 A25 7.4 A5.1 1.4 A0.3 12.8 +1.2

Note: 1) n = total number of firms, excluding firms answering “no international trade for the operations” and “no answer”. 2) The table only shows the industries where the number of respondent firms is 10 or

more.
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International trade: Export target countries and regions in the future ﬂ

Response rate with China as export target destination in the future increases

The largest number of firms are planning to expand exports or begin exports to China (58.4%), followed by the US
(42.3%) and Thailand (41.2%). The percentage of firms choosing China as export target countries and regions
increased compared to the previous survey (FY 2016). Per sectors, the percentage of manufacturing firms choosing
China, Taiwan, and Western Europe increased . Compared with FY 2016, the percentage of non-manufacturing firms
choosing China and Vietnam increased, and Vietnam rose to second place from third place.

Export target countries and regions in the future (total, time series) Export target countries and regions in the future (by industry)

(Multiple answers, %)
0. 80.0

0.0 20.0 40.0 (Multiple answers, %)
T :‘:: - ‘ | Total Manufacturing Non-manufacturing
China [ 50.3 (n=2,279) (n=1,421) (n=858)
58.4 Share Share Share
e Rank [ Country/region FYl6— | Rank [ Country/region FYl6— | Rank | Country/region FY16—
us FY18 FY18 FY18
1 |China 58.4 +8.1| 1 [China 60.5 +8.6) 1 |China 54.9 +7.2
Thailand 2 |us 423 a03[ 2 |us 482  +04 2 |Vietnam 422 +29
. 3 |Thailand 41.2 +0.2| 3 |Thailand 42.2 +1.1{ 3 |Thailand 39.7]  all
Vietnam
4 |Vietnam 40.1 +0.3| 4 [Taiwan 41.0 +4.7( 4 |Taiwan 36.1 AO0.1
Taiwan 5 |Taiwan 391  +29] 5 [Vietnam 388 al2l 5 |US 326 al7
Western oo 6 |Western Europe 319 +3.2| 6 [Western Europe 36.8 +4.2 6 |[Hong Kong 30.5 A16
Europe
7 |Singapore 314 +0.6| 7 [Singapore 320 +0.9| 7 |Singapore 30.3 AO0.1
si BFY 2012
ngapore (0=1,286) 8 [Hong Kong 300 +07| 8 |HongKong 206 +20| 8 |Malaysia 22 +07
9 |Indonesia 284 a42| 9 |Indonesia 28.9[:::A52] 9 |Indonesia 27.7 A2.6)
Hong Kong TEY 2016 gm0 | T g
(n=2,133) . .
T 10 |Malaysia 27.6 +0.2| 10 [Malaysia 21.2 A0.2| 10 |Westemn Europe 238 +1.4
Indonesia __, 326 Note: 1) n= number of firms answering “planning to expand exports” or “intending to begin exports”. 2) Yellow highlighted cells
284 BFY 2018 indicate countries/regions with an increase 3% or more from FY 2016 and blue highlighted cells indicate countries/regions with
(n=2.279) decrease of 3% or more from FY 2016.
Malaysia

Note: 1) n = number of firms answering “planning to expand exports” or
“intending to begin exports”. 2) Only top 10 countries and regions that gained
higher percentages concerning the question on “export target countries and

regions in the future” in the FY2018 survey are dsplayed. Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. Al rights reserved.



International trade: The most important export destination in the future

Large increase in response rate with China as the most important export destination in the future

ﬂ

J

With regard to the most important export destinations among target countries and regions, 28.1% of firms planning to
expand exports in the future selected China This is followed by the United States (14.7%) and Vietnam (8.0%).
Compared with the previous survey in FY2016, the proportion for China has greatly increased from 19.8%. Looking
at the reasons why China was selected as the most important export destination, 92.2% answered that it was due to
increased demand, far exceeding other reasons.

The most important export target countries and regions

Reasons for the most important export target countries and regions in the future
(by country/region)

(Multiple answers, %)

in the future (total, time-series) (%)
0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 30.0
19.8

Western
Europe

Thailand

Singapore

3.0
Vietnam 7.6
8.0

TFY 2012 (n=1,286)

TFY 2016 (n=2,133)

mFY 2018 (n=2,279)

Note: 1) n = number of firms answering “planning expand exports™ or inntending to begin
exports”. 2) Only top 10 countries and regions that gained higher percentages concerning the question
on “the most important export target countries and regions in the future™ in the FY2018 survey are

dsplayed.

Increasing High Parent or client Taritf rcehi?agt?osnlsr;
demand in | profitability in firms enterin eliminated/decr e a?s tem in Consideration of
No. of firms relevant relevant 9 eased due to gatsys exchange rate | Other
overseas relevant .
country/ country/ free trade fluctuation
. . market country/
region region agreements etc .
region

Total 2,105 78.1 17.4 12.6 4.8 29 0.5 8.9

China 640 92.2 13.0 11.6 13 3.6 0.0 33

us 334 719 36.2 9.6 15 18 0.9 75

Vietnam 183 73.8 4.4 224 9.8 16 0.5 104

Western 180 69.4 233 28 139 17 11| 139
Europe

Thailand 131 61.8 7.6 32.8 13.0 2.3 0.0 13.0

India 87 87.4 5.7 12.6 6.9 4.6 0.0 9.2

Taiwan 84 67.9 17.9 11.9 0.0 24 0.0| 16.7

Hong Kong 73 75.3 27.4 41 8.2 5.5 0.0 9.6

Indonesia 65 785 7.7 15.4 6.2 0.0 0.0 108

Singapore 64 67.2 32.8 125 4.7 4.7 0.0 109

Note: 1) n = number of firms answering “the most important export target countries and regions in the future”, excluding “no answer”. 2)

Yellow highlighted cells indicate countries/regions with the highest responserate for each item.
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International trade: Competitors in export destination

15

When examining rival firms at the
top ranking export destinations,
there has been a sharp increase in
the number of firms who are
focused on  Chinese  rivals
compared to the previous survey
(FY2012). When asked about the
competitiveness of rival firms at
their largest export destination, the
number that answered “price/cost
competitiveness” for Chinese rivals
and those that answered “powerful
brand name” for US and European
firms was comparatively high.

J
Competitiveness of rival firms at largest export destination (by firm nationality)
(Multiple answers, %)
A swift
Distribution s L
. Price/Cost network IROTEinL Product . Tle_slllnkages Human dECISI_On_ Not
No. of firms i, brand . Quality with local making | Other .
competitiveness (Agency lineups t resources . particularly
) name governments process in
management
Total 1774 82.8 40.4 35.7 235 18.7 18.7 13.8 122 27 1.0
R Japanese firms 386 69.9 378 37.0 225 231 13.0 13.7 6.7 23 1.6
i

v |Chinese firms 20 89.8 27.2 13.6 13.6 7.3 19.9 9.2 9.7 24 15

all Korean firms 39 79.5 30.8 28.2 256/ 33.3 17.9 7.7 15.4| 0.0 0.0

Us firms 61 73.8 34.4 50.8 23.0 18.0 8.2 6.6 82 16 0.0

fi European firms 51 72.5 49.0) 51.0 27.5 15.7 17.6 11.8 13.7f 5.9 3.9

r |G in bt 59 78.0 373| 254 136 119 200 186 51 oo| 34
m |destinations

s |Other firms 18 66.7 38.9 38.9 16.7 22.2 22.2 5.6 5.6] 11.1 0.0

Rival firms at main export destinations

Note: 1) n = number of firms answering “the largest export destination country/region”, excluding “no competition” or “no aswer”. 2) Each rival firmis counted if
only the firmis a competitor in the largets export destination. 3) Yellow highlighted cells indicate items with 50% or more. 4) Bolded figures indicate the highest
answer rate for each item.

(Multiple answers, %)

uSE s Japanese firms Chinese firms Korean firms Western firms Firms.in o port Other NO. .
o nulrlzts) " FY12 FY12 FY12 FY12 US | European des“na;;rl‘sz FY12 Compe;t;;
| Export destinations rep e min — s firms firms i s e
Total 4535 58.1 - 42.0 - 18.7 - 29.9 - 16.2 22.3 12.1 - 3.1 - 7.2 -
China 915 60.3 A0.9 67.7 +0.5 16.5 A6.9 25.1 AL 12.1 21.1 - - 3.0 +0.1 5.5 A05
us 574 57.1 AQ.7 32.2 +5.3 15.5 A 6.4 57.1 A6:3 50.9 22.5 - - 2.6 All 5.7 +1.8
Taiwan 443 63.0 +0.9 33.9 +0.1 14.7 A58 18.5 A 9.2 9.9 14.4 30.2 A 9.0 1.1 +0.1 7.4 +2.3
Thailand 352 69.3 +6.3 33.8 +4.1 10.2 A 8.2 20.2 A 84 7.1 17.3 25.9 Al 4.3 AL7 7.1 +0.8
Western Europe 346 50.0 +9.6 32.9 +2.4 13.0 A58 61.8 A2.8 17.9 59.5 - - 17 A25 6.1 Al5
Hongkong 336 71.7 +7.6 40.2 A 4B 15.5 A5:2 11.6 AT 7.4 9.2 12.8 A BT 3.6 AQ.5 6.3 A0.4
Korea 317 51.1 A 6.8 32.5 +9.4 56.5 A BT 26.8 A3 12.6 22.7 - - 2.5 AQ.5 5.0 +0.7
Viethname 228 57.0 +2.5 41.7 +10.0 28.5 +6.5 18.9 Al4 9.2 16.7 27.6 +6.5 5.7 A0.8 6.6 A2.3
Sinagpore 198 70.7 +13.7 29.3 A3:9 11.6 A9 21.2 A 6:3 12.1 17.7 16.7 AB:1 2.0 A2.7 7.6 AQ.7
Indonesia 158 50.0[ A 10:2 46.2 +8.1 15.8 A6.9 23.4 A 81 9.5 20.9 30.4 +8.3 5.1 +0.1 7.0 +0.9

Note: 1) n = total number of replies from firms currently conducting export operaions. 2) An aggregate of the top five export value countries/regions in FY2012 and the same three in FY18 survey. 3) Only the top ten countries and
regions that gained higher replies in the FY18 are displayed. 4) The value for Western Europe for FY12 was recounted based upon definition of a region in FY18. 5) For FY18 “Western firms” is the number of answers for “US

firms” or “European firms”. In FY12 there is no distinction between US and European firms (Canadian firms were included in western firms in FY12). 6) Yellow highlighted cells indicate countries/regions with an inecrease of 3% or
more since FY12. Blue highlighted cells indicate countries/regions with a decrease of 3% or more.
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3. Overseas expansion

- While motivation to expand overseas business remains unchanged
overall, an increased interest in China and the US is seen -
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Overseas expansion: Future overseas expansion policy
Motivation to expand overseas business remains unchanged 1

.
. . . . . . Future overseas expansion policy (total)
Regarding overseas business (direct investment) expansion policies
- . . FY 2011
over the next three years or so, the ratio of firms “planning to | soe ((63.3% | |
: ER) 0 H%Y S
expand overseas busm.ess_ came to _57.1 /0 remaining the same as Pl 58 3% ‘ R
the previous year. (This figure combines firms “planning to further | ¢/} m——
. 29 s . - survey I 9 X 6.5
expand overseas business” [32.9%] and those “intending to begin | s |22 L583% ] 1] 15 571 ey
. ’9 - - - FY 2014 ravaby
overseas business” [24.2%]). By firm size, the proportion of large- | ey (60.5% ] zg]  [170 i571
H 173 : : ) ) —
scale firms who_answered planning to expand overseas business o (612% ) ’ i::
was 63.3%, an increase from 61.6% in the previous year. On the | @229
other hand, small and medium-sized enterprises answered 55.7%, | «5% (oLa% ) 2] or 52
approximately the same as for the previous year (56.1%). | s 57.1% s Ji
Regarding factors for motivation to expand remaining the same, | azlf [157 23.2 5]
many respondents pointed out a shortage of human resources. At | =39 ~ ~ ~ ~
. . - 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
the same time, a notable portion of firms answered that they are %)
- O Further expand overseas business O Intend to begin overseas business
relylng on exports tO meet overseas demand B Maintain the current scale B Considering downsclaing or ceasing operations
@ Not investment overseas 0 Other
Future overseas expansion policy (large-scale firms) Future overseas expansion policy (SMESs)
FY 2011 1 FY 2011 i
e | (eLie] Coalfofaslss]  amey (5o5% ] |
FY 2012 T FY 2012 T
| L76.5% | | (1597 (651% ) | @
FY 2013 FY 2013 T
i (2] [51] pefsslsz ooy 5 RNED [y
FY 2014 |2 Bana FY 2014 wseneng
o (67.0% ) [ e (s8:5% ) o1 e
FY 2015 | Ly FY 2015 ey |
] (e82% ) 2] osfsafss] ey (5o fos] i
ey 67.4% 38 sy 59.7% w1 [136 204 )58
(n=629) M (n=2,308) asesas
FY 2017 [ o FY 2017 T
o 568 (oen ) [=1] o, (2 (E51%) ) =g
FY 2018 L FY 2018 L LLFLE
(Snu:r;g)é) 59.1 [ Planning to expand overseas business (63.3%) ] ‘ (;:;\/695);)) |27.1|| Planning to expand ov'erseas business (55.7%) ] [E
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 (%) 100 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 (%) 100
B Further expand overseas business O Intend to begin overseas business O Further expand overseas business O Intend to begin overseas business
O Maintain the current scale m Considering downsclaing or ceasing operations O Maintain the current scale m Considering downsclaing or ceasing operations
& Not investment overseas OOther

@ Not investment overseas 0 Other

Note: 1) n = the total number of respondent firms, excluding firms answering “no answer” 2)The answer “planning to expand overseas business” for FY 2012 and 2011 is the
proportion of firms who responded “plan to newly invest overseas or expand existing business”. Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. Al rights reserved.



Overseas expansion: Policy on domestic business for the future
P

.
Future domestic business expansion (total)
. . . .. FY 2011 1
In terms of domestic business expansion policies for future 2y } 49.2 Elj
- . n=z,
(next 3 years or so), the proportion of firms who responded Fy2012 | o I e
. . . . survey . . .
“Expand operations” was 60.7%, maintaining the same level (=163 | ‘
as the previous year (61.4%). By firm size, the proportion of | sre |
large-scale firms who answered “Expand operations” was Fraow | 7 I 150
59.6%, an increase from 57.1% in the previous year. Small and o293 ‘
medium-sized enterprises answered 60.9%, exceeding 60% as Sy | | }-6
in the previous year (62.4%). When asked about their reasons ey 556 | 415
for domestic expansion, many answered that it was a response oo ‘
_ P y : >SP ey 61.4 1.4]0.9)
to increased demand for their firms’ products or services, as (n=3,165) ‘
. - . FY 2018
well as increased inbound tourism demand. s 60.7 36.2
n=3,
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
(%)
T Expand operations E Maintain the current scale B Considering downscaling & Other
Future domestic business expansion (Large-scale firms) Future domestic business expansion (SMESs)
FY 2011 FY 2011 1
e a2 | - | 95 17
= E - E \
:sYurszg 478 | 45.0 2.0 (FsYulrzv:eg) 51.4 | 44.3
n= ] n=1,
FY 2013 [ 2013 ‘
sy | ey |
= n=2,
FSYUFZVOE;A I 48.7 ‘ 16.6 FY 2014 ‘
v ' ' — = |
survey | "y 418 2312
lgz(:g(z)(l)zi i | (n=2,331) . . . ‘
survey 49.8 47.0 1.8[1.4] TIANe *
2 | | eid S | |
FY 2017
ey 57.1 I 41.7 survey 62.4 } 3.1 1.6]0.9
FY 2018 [ ‘ (';;22%71%) I
ey [ Ex;?and operations _ ] M ‘ 37 0 ‘ A [ Expand operations ] 60.9 ‘ 36.0
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 ' ; : : - - - - - - i
(%) 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
O Expand operations @ Maintain the current scale B Considering downscaling & Other (%)

@ Expand operations @ Maintain the current scale B Considering downscaling & Other

Note: n = the total number of respondent firms, excluding firms answering “no answer”.
Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.



Overseas expansion: Motivation for overseas/domestic business expansion (by industry)

High motivation for overseas expansion for medical products & cosmetics

The industry with the highest motivation to expand overseas continues to be medical products & cosmetics, at 71.2%. Firms
commented on increased demand for Japanese-produced cosmetics and expectations regarding future overseas market growth
as their reasons for this motivation. When compared to the previous year, there was also increased motivation for expansion
from a variety of manufacturing industries including general machinery and electrical equipment.

Ratio of firms expanding overseas business

Ratio firms expanding domestic business

(%)
80.0

0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0
\ . . . . . . . . n . . \ . . . . . . . 13
Medical products & cosmetics(n=66) 750 Medical products & cosmetics (n=63) 68.3
71.2 :
G | hi =159 160.4 Wood & woods products/furniture & 72.7
eneral machinery(n=159) | 66.0 building materials/paper & pulp (n=67) }—167 2
60.7 :
Electrical equipment(n=93) . | 65.6 Food & beverages (n=462) 656625
62.2 — 719
Coal & petroleum products/ 1 " . _
plastics/rubber products(n=107) | 65.4 Electrical equipment (n=94) }_—J63 8
Cars/car parts/other 1 573 _ 160.7
transportation machinery (n=98) ‘ 5.3 Precision equipment (n=74) ‘ 63.5
Precisi ) 7 154.2 Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal 1 56.6
recision equipment(=72) ‘ 63.9 products (n=205) |62.0
o o) 61.5
£ Chemicals(n=87) 66.3 £ Chemicals (n=88) }J
5 63.2 S 59.1
g IT equipment/electronic 1 59.0 % Coal & petroleum products/ 146.7
= parts & devices (n=55) |61.8 £ plastics/rubber products (n=108) | 54.6
c : c 60.0
T Wood & woods products/furniture & 157.4 < . .
> building materials/paper & pulp (n=65) ‘ 61.5 s Textiles/clothing (n=97) 53.6
. . ) 55.4
Textiles/clothing(n=97) }____‘J 725 General machinery (n=162) 531
57.7 :
Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/ 151.2 IT equipment/electronic 54.0
metal products (n=203) ‘ 57.1 parts & devices (n=54) 48.1
Ceramics/earth & stone(n=29) }—1 735 Ceramics/earth & stone (n=30) }—‘ 57.1
55.2 3 346.7
= 51.3 Cars/car parts/other .
Food & beverages(n=460) }781 0 transportation machinery (n=98) 40.8
. 64.5
i = 57.0 i =
L Other manufacturing(n=207) iee L Other manufacturing (n=209) 58.4
. Communication, information & 1632 Communication, information & }_1 771
software(n=92) 68.5 software (n=93) 74.2
i ] 58.7 ’ ! i 1709
Construction(n=99) ‘ 61.6 Professional services (n=59) ‘ 71.2
= ) l61.5 = : 69.2
£ Retail(n=108) )J : £ Retail (n=110) }J
5 61.1 5 68.2
3 T rt(n=87 L5g.7 g Construction (n=97 Ll
8 ransport(n=87) ‘ 55.2 8 onstruction (n=97) ‘ 67.0
=] >
% Trade and wholesale(n=688) | 553 g Transport (n=87) 47
£ 5.9 £ | 63.2
c c
o Professional services(n=60) 57.7 BFY 2017 o Trade and wholesale (n=702) }_1 61.0 mFY 2017
z 517 z 304 57.7
R 1 30.:
Finance & insurance(n=77) 14.3 BFY 2018 Finance & insurance (n=74) ‘ BFY 2018
14.3 432
— Oth if i =237, 63.7 — Othy facturi =242, ; s
ther non-manufacturing(n=237) 63.3 er non-manufacturing (n=242) ‘ 70.7

Note: 1) n = the total number of respondent firms, excluding the number of firms answering “no answer”(only listed for FY 2018). 2) “Expand overseas business” has included respondents reporting that they currently
have overseas bases and are planning to expand them further in the future and those reporting that they currently have no overseas bases but intend to begin overseas business in the future.
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Overseas expansion: Countries/regions for overseas expansion

-

Motivation to expand business in China increases, Viethnam maintains 2nd place

[ 20,

Regarding the countries and regions where firms aim to expand business overseas, China’s ratio rose to 55.4%, compared with
49.4% the previous year, out of firms who answered “currently have an overseas base and planning to further expand
operations”. This is the first rise in China as an answer since data began being collected in FY2011. Vietnam saw a decrease

from 37.5% to 35.5% compared to the previous year, but still maintained its ranking as 2nd place.

Overseas expansion by country and region (top 20 countries and regions)

(Multiple answers, %)

FY 2018 FY 2017 FY 2016 FY 2015 FY 2014 FY2013 | FY2012 | FY2011
Country/region

(n=1,050) | Rank (n=938) Rank (n=992) Rank (n=895) Rank | (n=1,001) | Rank | (n=1,119) (n=1,149) (n=1,602)
China 55.4 | (1) 494 (1) 52.3 | (1) 53.7 | (1) 56.5 | (1) 56.9 59.2 67.9||
Vietnam 355 (2) 375 (2) 341 (3) 32.4 | (4) 28.7| (5) 29.6 25.9 20.3
Thailand 34.8 | (3) 36.71 (3 38.6 1 (2 4171 (2) 4401 (2 47.0 41.2 27.9
US 323 (4) 29.0  (4) 335 (4) 337 (3) 313 (4) 25.4 26.0 21.1
Indonesia 23.4 | (5) 248 (5) 26.8 | (5) 31.8 | (5) 3441 (3) 35.0 32.0 24.7
Western Europe 21.9 | (6) 2151 (6) 1971 (7) 206 1 (7) 18.1| (8) 15.7 15.9 15.7
Taiwan 2131 (7) 200 (7) 20.6 | (6) 21.6 | (6) 21.0} (6) 20.0 21.8 18.5
India 20.9 | (8) 182 (8) 185 (8) 20.1| (8) 16.1| (9) 19.2 19.4 21.8
Singapore 15.0 0 (9) 171 (9) 17.71 (9) 16.1 | (10) 193] (7) 18.3 17.8 14.0
Malaysia 14.2 | (10) 14.0: (10) 14.7 1 (11) 155} (11) 14.8 | (12) 154 15.7 12.2
Korea 13.6 | (11) 126 | (13) 15.0 | (10) 16.5| (9) 15.9 | (11) 17.2 18.8 18.8
Hong Kong 135 (12) 136 1 (11) 14.1 | (12) 14.2 | (12) 16.1| (9) 15.4 15.8 14.2
Philippines 9.9 | (13) 1311 (12) 13.4 | (13) 11.3} (14) 10.8 | (13) 10.9 7.5 51
Myanmar 8.7 | (14) 10.2 | (14) 12.7 | (14) 11.5 | (13) 10.1 | (14) 10.9 - -
Australia 5.5 (15) 43 (18) 4.6 1 (19) 4.6 | (19) 2.8 1 (21) 3.3 3.7 4.0
Mexico 4.6 | (16) 6.9 (15) 8.5 ! (15) 10.9 | (15) 10.1 1 (14) 7.6 5.6 3.1
Central-Eastern Europe 451 (17) 52 (16) 5.9 | (16) 7.0 | (16) 6.1 (18) 3.3 4.2 4.7
Russia & CIS 4.1 (18) 4.1 (19 4.9 (18) 4.1 (20) 6.2 (17) 6.5 5.8 6.9
Cambodia 3.3 (19) 48 (17) 5.2 | (17) 6.0 | (17) 5.3 | (19) 5.4 - -
Canada 3.2 | (20) 2.2 (23) 3.2 (22) 3.4 (21) 2.3 (24) 2.5 2.8 2.9
ASEANG 67.3 69.2 70.5 73.2 73.5 74.8 69.0 56.3

Note: 1) Parameters for FY 2011 and 2012 are firms that answered they “plan to newly invest overseas or expand existing business” minus the firms that didn't answer about the functions they would expand.
Parameters from 2013 onwards are the firms that answered “currently have an overseas base and planning to further expand operations” minus those that didn’t answer about expansion functions. 2) ASEAN6G
firms that answered any of the following 6 countries: Singapore, Thailand, Malaysia, Indonesia, Philippines, Vietnam. There are no selection settings for the breakdown of Western Europe, Russia & CIS, Central
and South Eastern Europe. Myanmar and Cambodia are only from FY 2013’s survey onwards. From FY 2017 onwards, “Western Europe” applies to firms that selected the UK or Western Europe (excluding UK)
3) Proportion of number of firms who plan to expand one or more of their functions in each country/region. Still counted as one firm even when expanding multiple functions in one country/region
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Overseas expansion: Countries/regions for overseas expansion

Motivation to expand business in the US shows growth

industries.

Regarding the countries and regions where firms aim to expand business overseas, the US, for which there was a reduced desire to
expand business the previous year, motivation to expand increased, particularly in the manufacturing industry, rising from the previous
year (29.0%) to 32.3%. Firms commented on the market size, as well as the need to respond to demand from client companies, including
Japanese corporations. In China, which also saw an increase, reasons included the market size and growth potential. There were high
expectations for Asia as a location for business expansion. However, the gradual decrease in desire amongst the ASEANG6 countries
continued. Although Vietnam had stood out for its increases in previous years, there was a slight decline this year. In emerging markets
other than Asia, there was a continued decrease in motivation for expansion in Mexico in both manufacturing and non-manufacturing

Major countries/regions (total)

800
' 2 135 12 o 602
00 | 679 690 - 2 s
5.2
60.0 |56.3 Y - Y AT 5.4
494
50.0
40.0
33.7 .
30.0 38 o
0 - 26.0
218 =t 206 197 215 219
200 by 194 _ 192 181 ;
H—— = = 20.1 20.9
100 { 157 159 157 161 185 182
0.0
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

—+—China =#=ASEANG

(Year)

US =>¢Western Europe = India

Countries/regions for overseas expansion

ASEAN (total)

(%)
50.0

15.7 15.4 14.8 155 14.7 14.0 14.2
12-2/' B e e —
10.0 134 131
109 108 113 9.9
75
5.1
0.0 T T : : . . .
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
(Year)
—4—Thailand <#=Indonesia —#—Vietnam —#—Malaysia Philippines

Emerging markets (except Asia)

(total)
(%)
12.0
10.0
8.4
80174 76,4
,/
6.0 | 6.9 58 /-
5.6
4.0 -
3.1 '
21 % 3.4 25 iog
| Ly 17
2.0 y % o % 11
X 13 1.6 12 16 ¥
0.0 09 S
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
(Year)
—o—Mexico =#=Turkey Brazil =>-South Africa =¥ Russia & CIS

Note: 1) Parameters for FY 2011 and 2012 are firms that answered they “plan to newly invest overseas or expand existing business” minus the firms that didn't answer about the
functions they would expand. Parameters from 2013 onwards are the firms that answered “currently have an overseas base and planning to further expand operations” minus those that
didn’t answer about expansion functions. 2) ASEANG firms that answered any of the following 6 countries: Singapore, Thailand, Malaysia, Indonesia, Philippines, Vietham. From FY
2017 onwards, “Western Europe” applies to firms that selected the UK or Western Europe (excluding UK) There was no selection for South Africa in 2013’s survey. 3) Proportion of
number of firms who plan to expand one or more of their functions in each country/region. Still counted as one firm even when expanding multiple functions in one country/region.
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Overseas expansion: Countries/regions for overseas expansion

Countries/regions for overseas expansion (by industry)

Major countries/regions ASEAN Emerging markets (except Asia)
. . % .
(%) (manufacturing) (%) (manufacturing) 6) (manufacturing)
50.0 16.0
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(%) (non-manufacturing) S (non-manufacturing) S (non-manufacturing)
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2 ’ .
700 | g37 66.6.7 7.7
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60.0 |
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50.0 - - 46.3 1q 85 30.0 - 6.0 -
; 51
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Note: 1) Parameters for FY 2011 and 2012 are firms that answered they “plan to newly invest overseas or expand existing business” minus the firms that didn’t answer about the

functions they would expand. Parameters from 2013 onwards are the firms that answered “currently have an overseas base and planning to further expand operations” minus those that
didn’t answer about expansion functions. 2) ASEANG firms that answered any of the following 6 countries: Singapore, Thailand, Malaysia, Indonesia, Philippines, Vietnam. From FY
2017 onwards, “Western Europe” applies to firms that selected the UK or Western Europe (excluding UK) There was no selection for South Africa in 2013’s survey. 3) Proportion of
number of firms who plan to expand one or more of their functions in each country/region. Still counted as one firm even when expanding multiple functions in one country/region
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Overseas expansion: Countries/regions for overseas expansion

-

China in top place for many industries, US rises to second place for manufacturing

Regarding business expansion by industry, many industries listed China as the region that they most wanted to expand
into. Motivation in China increased over the previous year, mainly in manufacturing sectors such as precision
equipment and textiles/clothing. In the US, there was increased motivation to expand businesses in precision
equipment and medical products & cosmetics sectors, with the position rising from 3rd to 2nd for manufacturing.

. . . . Industries for which there was a large increase
Top 3 countries/regions planned for overseas expansion (by industry)

(Multiple answers, %) (Chlna, US) (Multiple answers, %)
Number . ) ) ) FY 2018
Rank 1 Rank 2 Rank 3 Expansion of business in China N
of firms

FY18
Total 1,050 China 55.4 |  Vietnam 355 Thailand 34.8 1 |Precision equipment 733 +271
Manufacturing 605 China 62.0 us 38.8 Thailand 35.9 2 | Textiles/clothing 8L5 +239
Food & beverages 81 China 50.6 us 46.9 Taiwan 32.1 3 |Electrical equipment 64.4| +227
4 (IT equipment/electroni Vil 3| +14.1

Textiles/clothing 27 China 815 us 40,7 | \WesternEurope |45 4 equipmentelectronic parts & devices 83.3
: . (excluding UK) 5 |Professional services 353| +13.6
Wood & woods products/furniture & building 20 China 700| Vietam | 350| Indoresa | 350| |6 |Chemicals 82.2| +128
materials/paper & pulp 7 7 t 200! +104
Chemicals 45 China 822| Thaland | 556 us 533| | Gra”Sp‘l’ ’ cosl +100
+

Medical products & cosmetics 21 China 66.7 us 47.6 Vietnam 38.1 V\;anecrja&mac lgery ducts/furniture & buildi ' '
Coal & petroleum products/plastics/rubber products 45 China 44.4 Vietnam 422 Thailand 35.6 9 mact):rials /;\)I\;c;)c;rz);?ﬂ:c frifLre & buiding 70.0 +10.0
Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal products 71 China 56.3 Thailand 36.6 Vietnam 28.2 10 [Food & beverages 506/ +88

General machinery 69 China 56.5 Thailand 50.7 us 435 Multiol "
Electrical equipment 45 China 64.4 Thailand 40.0 us 37.8 (Multip T:\a(nzv(\)’ir;’ )

IT equipment/electronic parts & devices 24 China 83.3 us 37.5 Thailand 20.8 Expansion of business in the US T,

Cars/car parts/other transportation machinery 51 China 52.9 India 51.0 Thailand 47.1 EY18
Precision equipment 30 China 73.3 us 50.0 Westle;r? EquJoer 36.7 1 |Precision equipment 50.0| +19.2
_ : (EX“f ing UK) 2 |Medical products & cosmetics 47.6| +18.0
Other manufacturlng 67 Ch?na 62.7 _US 38.8 Vlet_nam 35.8 3 |Retail 261 +154
Non-manufacturing 445 China 46.5 Vietnam 41.1 Thailand 333 A Coal & petroleum products/plastics/rubber a1l +140

Trade and wholesale 234 China 58.1 Vietnam 42.3 Thailand 37.2 products : :
Retail 23 China 52.2 Vietnam 34.8 us 26.1 5 [General rnachinery 435 +12.0
Construction 27 Vietnam 51.9 Indonesia 29.6 Myanmar 29.6 6 |IT equipment/electronic parts & devices 375| +106
Transport 35 Thailand 45.7 Vietnam 42.9 China 40.0 7 |Textiles/clothing 207 +74
Communication, information & software 27 China 37.0 Vietnam 333 Singapore 222 8 |Other non-manufacturing 292 +74
Professional services 17 Vietnam 52.9 China 8588 India 29.4 9 |Chemicals 533 +6.4
Other non-manufacturing 72 Vietnam 375 Thailand 36.1 Indonesia 33.3 10 [Food & beverages 469 +5.1

(For both) Note: 1) n = the firms that answered “currently have an overseas base and planning to further expand operations” minus those that didn’t answer about expansion functions. Ratio is the firms that
responded that they would expand their business in the relevant country/region, relative to the parameter of each industry. Still counted as one firm even when expanding multiple functions in one
country/region 2) (Left table only) Yellow highlighted cells are industries that have seen an increase of 10% points or more since FY 2017. 3) Only answers for which more than 10 firms responded have been

listed for FY 2017 and 2018. Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.



Overseas expansion: Functions to be expanded overseas and in Japan

Vs

Increase in number of firms planning to expand sales functions in China and the US.

[ 24)

J

In terms of functions to be expanded overseas, 83.4% of firms answered sales functions, followed by production of
high value-added goods (29.6%), and production of general-purpose goods (27.5%). Regarding to the countries and
regions where to expand their sales functions, China retained its top position from the previous year at 47.7%,

followed by the US (27.7%) which rising from fourth place in the previous year.

Note: 1) n = the firms that answered “currently have an overseas base and planning to further expand operations” minus those that didn’t answer about expansion functions((1,050 firms). 2) Numbers within

Functions to be expanded overseas - country/region ranking by function

(Multiple answers, %)

Production R&D
Sales . Change of specifications Regional HQ Logistics
General purpose goods High value-added goods New product development S N -
Rank | Country/region | % Rank | Country/region | % Rank | Country/region | % Rank | Country/region | % Rank | Country/region | % Rank Country/region % Rank | Country/region | %
1 | (1) |China 4770 1 | (1) |China 129| 1 | (1) |China 13.6| 1 | (1) [China 52| 1 | (1) |China 6.2| 1 |(1)|China 3.6[ 1 | (1) |China 5.2
2 | (4)|us 27.7] 2 | (2) |Vietnam 8.8| 2 | (2) [Thailand 73] 2 | (2)|us 36 2 |(3)|Us 34| 2 | (3) [Thailand 29[ 2 | (2) [Thailand 3.8
" R ) Western E E .
3 | (2) |Thailand 27.6| 3 | (3) |Thailand 7.3| 3 | (3) |Vietnam 68| 3 | () [en iy 24| 3 | (2) |Thailand 27| 3 |(3)|us 25| 3 | (3) |Vietnam 3.7
4 | (3) |Vietnam 25.2| 4 | (4) [Indonesia 41| 4 | (4)|us 6.6| 4 |(3) |Vietnam 20[ 4 | (5 Z!f;‘f;?;ﬂ‘;%e 26| 4 | (2) [Singapore 20[ 4 | (@) |us 3.0
. . . . - W E ludir W Et
5 | (6) [Taiwan 18.8| 5 | (5) [India 36| 5 | (5) [Indonesia 34| 5 | (4) |Thailand 1.9| 5 | (4) |Vietnam 23[ 5 | (5) U;j‘e’" uope (xchding | 4 71 5 | (5) L(e_j;fd’i"ngﬂ‘;‘;e 2.4
6 | (5) |Indonesia 17.6| 6 |(6) |US 28| 6 | (6) ‘(’e"fj,‘f;i”,g‘:ji’;e 30| 6 |(7) |Taiwan 11| 6 | (7) |India 15 6 |(6) |Vietnam 1.2| 6 | (6) |Singapore 2.2
7 | (8) |India 17.3| 7 | (7) [Taiwan 22| 6 [ (7) |India 3.0 7 |(6) |India 1.0| 7 |(10)|Korea 14| 7 | (7) |Hong Kong 1.0] 6 |[(7) |Indonesia 2.2
Western El . . . .
8 | (7) | erotati ‘:jfge 16.6| 8 | (8) |Myanmar 2.1| 6 |(9) |Taiwan 30[ 7 |(7) |Korea 1.0| 8 |(10)|Singapore 1.3| 7 |(10)|Taiwan 1.0| 8 |(8) India 1.6
9 {(11)|Hong Kong 12.6] 8 |(9) |Malaysia 2.1] 9 [ (7) |Korea 2.3 7 | (9) |Indonesia 1.0] 9 |(6) |Indonesia 12| 9 |(14)|UK 0.5 8 |(13)|Malaysia 1.6
10 | (9) |Singapore 12.2| 10 |(10) 2’:;‘5;‘”5{;2;9 15| 10 |(10)|Malaysia 1.4 10 | (9) |Malaysia 0.7] 9 | (8) |Taiwan 1.2| 10 | (8) |Indonesia 0.4| 10 |(11) |Taiwan 1.2
11 {(13)|Korea 11.8( 11 [(11)|Philippines 1.2 11 [(13)|Mexico 1.3| 10 |(12)|Singapore 0.7] 9 | (9) |Malaysia 1.2( 10 [(10)|India 0.4] 11 | (8) [Hong Kong 1.0
12 {(10)|Malaysia 11.6( 11 [(12)|Korea 1.2( 12 [(12)|Singapore 1.0{ 12 |(25)|Canada 0.6| 12 |(12)|Hong Kong 1.0 10 [(17)|Korea 0.4] 12 |(13)|Philippines 0.7
13 {(12)|Philippines 7.4 13 |(14) |Bangladesh 0.8 13 |(11) |Philippines 0.9( 13 |(11)|{Hong Kong 0.5| 13 |(19) [Central-Eastern Europe | 0.6] 13 [(10)|Philippines 0.2| 13 |(11)|Mexico 0.6
14 {(14)|Myanmar 5.3| 13 |(15)|Cambodia 0.8 13 |(13) |Myanmar 0.9 14 |(12)|Philippines 0.4| 14 |(13)|Philippines 0.4 13 |(10) |Myanmar 0.2| 13 |(13)|Korea 0.6
15 |(16)|UK 49| 15 |(15)|Australia 0.7| 15 |(26) |centra-EastemEurope | 0.8| 14 [(16)|UK 0.4] 14 |(14)|Myanmar 0.4] 13 |(17) [other Central America 0.2| 13 |(16)|UK 0.6
16 {(18)|Australia 45| 16 |(17)|Brazil 0.6| 16 |(13)|Hong Kong 0.7 14 |(19) |Australia 0.4| 14 |(16)|Brazil 0.4 13 |(22)|Australia 0.2| 16 |(10) |Myanmar 0.5
17 |(17)|Centrak-Eastern Europe | 3.7| 16 |(17) [Centrak-Eastem Europe | 0.6| 17 [(16)|Australia 0.5( 17 |(14) |Myanmar 0.3] 17 |(15)|UK 0.3| 13 |(22)|Asia Pacific/Other 0.2| 16 |(18)|Cambodia 05
17 {(18)|Russia & CIS 3.7| 16 |(19)|Singapore 0.6[ 17 |(16)|UK 0.5| 17 |(15)|Brazil 0.3| 17 |(25) [South Africa 0.3 Malaysia, Cambodia, 18 [(18)|Centra-Eastern Europe | 0.4
: : Canada, Mexico,
19 {(15)|Mexico 3.3| 16 |(24)|Canada 0.6| 17 |(19)|Brazil 0.5| 19 |(25)|CentrakEastern Europe | 0.2 Cambodia, 18 Braxi, Gonrat Exstem | 0.1 18 |(27)|Canada 0.4
19 Canada, Mexico, | 0.2 Europe, Turkey, Bangladesh,
20 {(23)|Canada 2.8| 20 |(20)|Hong Kong 0.5( 17 |(26) |Canada 0.5( 19 |(25) |South Africa 0.2 Russia & CIS Africa, Other 20 Australia, Middle 0.3
East, Other
ASEANG 51.6 ASEANG 16.2 ASEANG 15.6 ASEANG 5.0 ASEANG 5.9 ASEANG 5.4 ASEANG 7.7
(Reference) 185 (Reference) 15 (Reference) 31 (Reference) 25 (Reference) 27 (Reference) 21 (Reference) 26
Western Europe : Western Europe ) Western Europe i Western Europe ) Western Europe ) Western Europe ) Western Europe )
Sales (total) 834 General purpose goods 275 High value-added goods 296 New product development 114 Change of specifications for 12.5| Regional HQ function total 8.7| Logistics function total 141
(total) total total local market total

brackets are the previous year’s ranking. 3) There are no selection settings for the breakdown of Western Europe (excluding UK), Russia & CIS, Central and South Eastern Europe. The lower “Western Europe”

is firms that selected the UK or Western Europe (excluding UK) 4) ASEANSG is a total of 6 countries including Singapore, Thailand, Malaysia, Indonesia, Philippines, Vietnam (does not include doubled-up

firms). 5.Yellow highlighted cells are countries/regions that have seen an increase of 10% points or more since FY 2017.

Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.



4. Effects of trade protectionism

- 24% of firms anticipate negative effects,
70% of which are considering countermeasures -
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Effects of trade protectionism: Effects of trade protectionism (by firm size)

-

24% of firms anticipate negative effects from trade protectionism

At the time of the survey, 43.1% of firms indicated there was
“no impact” on their business regarding trade protectionism
since 2017. This was followed by those which did not know
(28.0%) and those expecting an overall negative impact
(15.2%). Regarding the outlook for the future (about two to
three years), while “no impact” has decreased to 15.9%,
“unknown" has increased to 42.0% and “overall negative
impact"” increased to 24.4%.

Compared to SMEs, the response rates for “overall negative
impact” are higher for large-scale firms for both periods (23.7%
at the time of the survey, and 34.5% for the future).

Effects of trade protectionism: At time of survey and
in next 2 to 3 years (Large-scale firms)

:

0 10 20 30 40 50 90 100

0
O Overall positive impact (%)
@ Overall negative impact
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ONo impact
Unknown

Effects of trade protectionism: At time of survey and
in next 2 to 3 years (total)

m
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Effects of trade protectionism: At time of survey and
in next 2 to 3 years (SMEs)

]
Future [2. . olnf169] -1 m
E |

0 10 20 30 40 9 100
o (%)
O Overall positive impact
B Overall negative impact
O Equally positive and negative impact
@M No impact
Unknown

Note: n = total number of respondent firms (Total: 3,385, Large-scale firms; 615, SMEs: 2,770).

The “trade protectionism” in this survey indicates policies and measures since 2017, which include US Section 301 sanctions against China and Section
232 tariffs on steel and aluminum, as well as retaliatory measures being taken against the US by other countries (China, EU, Canada, Mexico, Russia,
Turkey, etc.) and other policies and measures that have been put in place or are under consideration at the time of this survey.

Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.



Effects of trade protectionism: Effects of trade protectionism (by industry) q

Transportation machinery highest for negative effects at around 40%

At the time of the survey, industries for which there was a high percentage for “overall negative impact” included cars/car parts/other
transportation machinery, electrical equipment, IT equipment/electronic parts & devices, iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal products,
coal & petroleum products/plastic/rubber products, chemicals, transport etc. There was also a high proportion of answers relating to
future negative impact for the general machinery and precision equipment industries. In particular, the number of answers from firms in
the cars/car parts/other transportation machinery for negative effects at the time of the survey and in the future (38.4% and 42.4%
respectively) far exceed the number of answers for “no impact” or “unknown”.

Effects of trade protectionism: At time of survey (by industry) Effects of trade protectionism: In next 2 to 3 years (by industry)
(%)
Equaly (%) Equally
qua Overall | Overall | positive
b Overall | Overall | positive Number positive inegative|  and No : Un- © No
Number positive negative|  and No  Un- | No of firms | ) _ | impact | known | answer
of firms| " ) _ | impact | known | answer impact | impact | negative
impact | impact | negative impact
IOpAGH Total 3,385 2.6] 244 52| 159! 420 10.0
Total i 3385) 19 152 52l 431 280] 67 Manufacturing 1864 22/ 261 50| 141 428 98
Manufacturing 1864 21 17.2 48 414 288 57 Food & beverages 479 21 161 56/ 190 455 117
Food & beverages 4r9) 10| 90 40 430 365 65 Texiles/clothing 101 00/ 1638 10| 228 465 129
Textiles/clothing 101 1.0 15.8 1.0 45.5; 28.7 7.9 Wood & woods
Wood & woods products/furniture & building 68 15 250 44| 118 4417 132
products/furniture & building 68 15 13.2 5.9/ 456, 26.5 7.4 materials/paper & pulp
materials/paper & pulp Chemicals 93 11 323 11] 17.2] 430, 54
Chemicals 93 0.0 20.4 2.2 48.4: 237 5.4
X i Medical products & cosmetics 69 72, 174 58] 159 42.0: 116
Medical products & cosmetics 69 4.3 10.1 43] 493 246 7.2
Coal & petroleum
Coal & petroleum products/plastics/rubber 108 19 278 93/ 130 398 83
products/plastics/rubber 108 46, 213 56{ 389 269 2.8 products
PCTOdUCtS o Ceramics/earth & stone 30 331 267 6.7, 16.7: 40.0 6.7
eramics/earth & stone 30 0.0, 10.0 6.7 40.0: 36.7 6.7 -
Iron & steel/non-ferrous Iron & steelnon-ferrous 207 29 319 53 82, 425 9.2
207 43, 217 72| 391 237, 39 metals/metal products
metals/metal products General machinery 164] 24 335 73] 85 402 79
genera' flnaCh'”E'y 164 24 171 73] 390, 274 67 Electrical equipment %| 31 385 42| 115 323/ 104
lectrical equipment 96 0.0, 29.2 52 354 27.1 3.1 i i
IT equipment/electronic parts il eql{lpmenﬂelec"omc parts 55 36, 291 18 9.1, 509 55
& devices 55| 36| 27.3 36 364 273 18 & devices
Cars/car parts/other
. . 99 1. 42.4] 40{ 101 384 4.0
Carsfcar partsfother 99| 10 384 30| 343 202 30 duanspoutation machiver
Aransoortation machinery Precision equipment 78| 13/ 333 51 64 423 115
Precision equipment 78 26 179 9.0] 308 333 64 Other manufacturing 217| 18 244 46] 152 4331 106
Other manufacturing 217 2.8 14.7 4.1 456: 25.3 7.4 Non-manufacturing 1521 31 223 53 180 411 102
Non-manufacturing 1,521 1.7 12.7 5.6{ 451: 27.0 7.9 Trade and wholesale 730 27 275 58 140, 403 9.7
Trade and wholesale 730 2.3 15.3 6.31 444 241 7.5 Retail 114 44 175 26/ 254 412 88
Retail 114) 0.9 88 35 482 307] 7.9 Construction 101 20 149 89| 178/ 455 109
Construction 101 0.0, 119 6.9 455 277 7.9 Transport 90 6.7 367 89 56 36.7 56
Transport 90 00] 200 111 322, 311 56 Finance & insurance 81 12 185 25/ 1600 5191 99
Finance & insurance 81 0.0{ 111 3.70 247 50.6 9.9 ication. § i
Communication, information Communication, nformaton 97 52 82 41 268 40.2) 155
! 97 21 31 3.1 58.8: 227, 10.3 & software
& softvs{are . Professional services 60 17 183 5.0f 30.0: 333 117
Professional services 60| 17 133 00| 850 20.0] 10.0 Other non-manufacturing 248 28] 145 40| 254 419] 113
Other non-manufacturing 248 2.0 8.5 48] 492} 278 7.7

Note: 1) n = total number of respondent firms. 2) Highlighted cells are the top 5 highest answering industries for each item. Bolded digits are the items with the highest answer rate
for each industry. Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.



Negative effects of trade protectionism: Content of negative effects (by firm size) @
Nearly half of negatively affected firms concerned about
L “Economic downturn at their sales destinations” )

-

When firms that responded that they were seeing “negative effects” (answered “overall negative impact” or “equally positive
and negative impact”) were asked about the content of these effects at the time of the survey, 36.3% responded “cooling down
in consumption/economic downturn in sales markets caused sales decrease.” The proportion of answers increased to 47.9%
when asked about these effects in the future. In terms of more direct effects, at the time of the survey the proportion of firms
answering “own company’s products became a target for increased tariffs etc., leading to reductions in price competitiveness”,
“suppliers’ products became a target for increased tariffs etc., leading to an increase in procurement costs”, or “buyers’
products became a target for increased tariffs etc., leading to a decrease in orders” was 26% for each, with this increasing to 30
- 34% for future effects. Large-scale firms were seeing stronger, more direct effects compared to SMEs.

Content of negative effects of trade protectionism (by firm size, per-point in time)

(Total) (Large-scale firms) (SMEs)
(Multiple answers, %) (Multiple answers, %) (Multiple answers, %)
0. 20 0 40 0 60.0 0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0

376 21
39.0

Own company’s products
became a target for increased
tariffs etc.. leading to reductions

in price competitiveness

Suppliers’ products became a
target for increased tariffs etc., 25.6
leading to an increase in 297

procurement costs

32.0

U
,

32.0
34.1

233

L |
]
oo
to

Buyers' products became a
target for increased tariffs etc..
leading to a decrease in orders

Cooling down in
consumption/economic 34.8 369
downturn in sales markets 46.2 48.5

caused sales decrease

27.1 25.6
345 328

M
I

Increase in information

. . 14.0 12.7 144
gathering costs and handling .
costs 44 o attime of 12.4 ®Attime of 15.0 m At time of
i J survey 1 survey
survey —
ot 7.7 (n=688) 6.1 (n=181) 83 §n=ffo7)
ther m| fu
161 4.8 OIn future 5.6 O 1n future 4.5 (E=715 1lr)e
] (HZI,OOO) i (ﬂ=249) il
12.2 9.4 5 13.2
No answer
8.0 6.4 8.5

Note: n = firms that answered “overall negative impact” or “equally positive and negative impact™ in response to the effects of trade protectionism.
Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.



Negative effects of trade protectionism: Content of negative effects (by industry)

[ 29)

p - - :
More than 40% of transportation machinery manufacturers see negative effects
L on products of own company/suppliers/buyers )
Examining the negative effects of trade protectionism by industry reveals that approximately 60% of cars/car parts/other
transportation machinery firms answered “own company’s products became a target for increased tariffs etc., leading to
reductions in price competitiveness” both at the time of the survey and into the future. Approximately 40% answered
“suppliers’ products became a target for increased tariffs etc., leading to an increase in procurement costs” with another 40 -
50% answering that “buyers’ products became a target for increased tariffs etc., leading to a decrease in orders”. This reveals
that this industry is seeing particularly direct effects compared to others. The answer rate for “cooling down in
consumption/economic downturn in sales markets caused sales decrease” was high for industries such as medical products &
cosmetics, chemicals, and precision equipment both at the time of the survey and into the future. Approximately 60 to 70% of
these industries answered that these decreases would be particularly noticeable in the future.
Content of negative effects of trade protectionism: At time of survey (by industry)  Content of negative effects of trade protectionism: In next 2 to 3 years (by industry)
(Multiple answers, %) (Multiple"answers, %)
NS || oy Suppliers' | Buyers' E;ﬁﬂﬁ Diffe No NUEEE | Gere Suppliers' | Buyers' Eﬂm liifee No
fir?';s products | products | products | insales con;fsﬁZ:c oL answer fir(::ns products | products | products | insales C(r)z:lsﬂ:?c iy answer
market ) market i
Total 688 26.0 25.6 26.0 36.3 14.0 7.7 12.2 Total 1,000 33.7 29.7 33.2 47.9 14.4 4.8 8.0
Manufacturing 410! 32.7 27.3 29.0 35.1 13.7 6.1 10.5 Manufacturing 580 37.6 30.5 34.7 50.5 134 34 7.8
Food & beverages 62 24.2 25.8 11.3 30.6 21.0 6.5 17.7 Food & beverages 104 29.8 32.7 20.2 51.0 15.4 2.9 9.6
Textiles/clothing 17 52.9 58.8 17.6 35.3 235 11.8 0.0 Textiles/clothing 18 44.4 44.4 22.2 55.6 27.8 11.1 5.6
Wood & d ducts/furniture & Wood & ol ducts/furniture &
buic;sing m";:’;;s"/;;p”; f& L;L'}:]”'e 13| 231 231 462 538 154 7.7 7.7 buicl’ging m":fe"n;s”/;;p”ecr ;‘:}:}pwe 200 350 400/ 350 500,  10.0 50 50
Chemicals 21 33.3 9.5 33.3 42.9 4.8 9.5 4.8 Chemicals 31 41.9 25.8 45.2 67.7 3.2 3.2 3.2
Medical products & cosmetics 10 40.0 30.0 20.0 50.0 20.0 10.0 10.0 Medical products & cosmetics 16 25.0 25.0 12.5 68.8 18.8 0.0 6.3
Coal & petrol Coal & petrol
pr%iiuctsezlggt?cusr;]rubber products 2 g8 241 345 20.7 69 69 103 pr%iiuctsl;;k:\gt?cusr;:ubber products 40 275 225 300 45.0 150 5 150
Ceramics/earth & stone 5 Ceramics/earth & stone 10 40.0 20.0 40.0 50.0 20.0 0.0 10.0
Iron & steel/non-ferrous 6| 267 233 350 a0 67 50 133 tron & steel/non-ferrous 77| 338 273 468 455 78 13 o1
metals/metal products metals/metal products
General machinery 40! 30.0 20.0 35.0 42.5 0.0 2.5 125 General machinery 67 40.3 26.9 37.3 52.2 9.0 3.0 11.9
Electrical equipment 33 27.3 36.4 15.2 36.4 9.1 0.0 9.1 Electrical equipment 41 41.5 39.0 22.0 53.7 14.6 0.0 0.0
IT equipment/electronic parts & 17 471 235 4.2 176 29.4 118 0.0 IT equipment/electronic parts & 17 471 235 529 353 29.4 0.0 118
Cars/f:ar parts/other transportation 2 585 43.9 3.9 317 244 29 24 Cars/f:ar parts/other transportation 6 60.9 235 50.0 457 196 29 29
Prgcision‘;quipment 21 19.0 19.0 28.6 42.9 14.3 9.5 14.3 Precision equipment 30 23.3 16.7 36.7 60.0! 10.0 6.7 6.7
Other manufacturing 41 26.8 24.4 26.8 31.7 14.6 7.3 12.2 Other manufacturing 63 42.9 31.7 38.1 44.4 12.7 6.3 6.3
Non-manufacturing 278 16.2 23.0 21.6 38.1 14.4 10.1 14.7 Non-manufacturing 420 28.3 28.6 31.2 44.3 15.7 6.7 8.3
Trade and wholesale 158 20.9 25.3 25.9 41.8 9.5 6.3 15.2 Trade and wholesale 243 33.3 34.2 35.4 47.3 115 3.7 7.4
Retail 14 28.6 28.6 7.1 28.6 21.4 7.1 7.1 Retail 23 52.2 52.2 17.4 47.8 17.4 0.0 0.0
Construction 19 10.5 42.1 21.1 26.3 21.1 26.3 15.8 Construction 24 8.3 41.7 33.3 25.0 12.5 8.3 20.8
Transport 28 0.0 3.6 21.4 39.3 25.0 17.9 17.9 Transport 41 7.3 7.3 43.9 43.9 17.1 14.6 9.8
Finance & insurance 12 8.3 16.7 0.0 41.7 8.3 25.0 16.7 Finance & insurance 17 5.9 11.8 0.0 235 17.6 41.2 17.6
Communication, information & 6 Communication, information & 12 25.0 83 16.7 66.7 233 83 00
software software ) i i ’ i i )
Professional services 8 Professional services 14 7.1 7.1 35.7 42.9 28.6 214 0.0
Other non-manufacturing 33 15.2 27.3 12.1 30.3 18.2 3.0 18.2 Other non-manufacturing 46 34.8 17.4 17.4 39.1 28.3 0.0 10.9

Note: 1) n = firms that answered “overall negative impact” or “equally positive and negative impact” in response to the effects of trade protectionism. 2) See the graph on the previous page for the
official answer category names. 3) Highlighted cells are the top 5 highest answering industries for each item. Bolded digits are the items with the highest answer rate for each industry. 4) Answer
ratios are not displayed for answers that less than 10 firms responded to (diagonal line).

Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.



Effects of trade protectionism: Countermeasures for trade protectionism (by effect)

70% of firms that will see overall negative impact @
are considering some form of countermeasures in the future

Among all respondents, 24% have already implemented some form of countermeasures against trade protectionism, while
38.7% are considering them in the future (see notes). In particular, for firms that answered “overall negative impact,” 56.7%
have already implemented countermeasures in some form while 70.1% are considering them in the future. Looking at
countermeasures being considered in the future, more than 20% answered “Strengthening information gathering” (30.1%) and
"Improving in productivity or efficiency” (26.5%).

Note: The proportion of answers for “implementing some form of countermeasures” was calculated by subtracting “not implementing/planning any countermeasures” (No
countermeasures) and “no answer” from 100%.

-

Countermeasures for trade protectionism: By effects of trade protectionism (total, per-point in time)

I Firms that answered “overall negative impact” I
(Multiple answers, %)
20.0 400

Firms that answered

“equally positive and negative impact”
quaty p & (Multﬁ)le answers %&
400 60.

All firms surveyed Firms that answered “overall positive impact”
(Multiple answers, %)

0.0 200 40.0 60.0 0.0

(Multiple_answers, %)
400  60.0 80.0

No countermeasures

Implementing some form
of countermeasures

! ! !

(Content of countermeasuries)

Strengthening information |

gathering
Improving productivity or
efficiency

Increasing price of products
Changing areas of production

Revising content of products

Changing areas of
procurement

Changing sales areas
Lobbying

Other

B Already

is

. implemented
018/ (n=3,385)
. O Considering in
9{ future (n=3,385)

52,
E
| 387

<]

No countermeasures

60.0

p— 1

Implementing some form

E—— 6

of countermeasures
70.1
Strengthening information %8
gathering 1
Improving productivity or %8
efficiency 5
Increasing price of products ’
Changing areas of production -fgj
Revising content of products 'i9.3
Changing areas of
procurement
Changing sales areas " ﬁrlli)elztr’rilented

Lobbying
Other

n=513)
O Considering in
future (n=825)

80.0 0.0 200

No countermeasures

Implementing some form
of countermeasures

Strengthening information
gathering
Improving productivity or
efficiency

Changing areas of production

Increasing price of products

Revising content of products

Changing areas of
procurement

Changing sales areas
Lobhying

Other

0%6.0
46.9

54.9
R3
18.9
20.6
'412.6
g | Already
implemented

n=175)
O Considering in
future (n=175)

iy
9%

No countermeasures

Implementing some form
of countermeasures

Strengthening information
gathering
Improving productivity or
efficiency

Revising content of products

Changing areas of
procurement

Changing areas of production
Increasing price of products
Changing sales areas
Lobbying

Other

00 200

implemented
n=65,
O Considering in
future (n=88)

Note: 1) n = firms that provided answers for the effects of trade protectionism for each point in time. 2) “changing areas of production” does not apply for non-manufacturing industries, so this proportion of
answers only includes manufacturing industries. 3) The proportion of answers for “implementing some form of countermeasures” was calculated by subtracting “no countermeasures” and “no answer” from 100%.

*The official names of the countermeasures in the above graph were as follows:
No countermeasures: Not implementing/planning any countermeasures”

Strengthening information gathering: Strengthening information gathering structure

Changing area of production: Making (partial) changes to own company’s countries/regions of production (manufacturing only)
Revising content of products: Revising content of own company’s products/services

Changing area of production: Making (partial) changes to the countries/regions that own company procures other company’s

products from.
Changing sales area: Making (partial) changes to the countries/regions that the firm sells products in.
Lobbying: Lobbying Japanese/foreign governments or economic/industry groups etc.
Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.

Improving productivity or efficiency: Working to absorb costs through improvements
in productivity or efficiency
Increasing price of products: Increasing price of own company’s products/services



Effects of trade protectionism: Countermeasures for trade protectionism (already implemented, by firm size/industry) @
p

More than 40% of transportation machinery and textiles/clothing firms responded via

improvements in productivity/efficiency

Amongst firms that answered that trade protectionism has a “negative impact” (“overall negative impact” or “equally positive
and negative impact”) the proportion of those that had already implemented some form of countermeasures at the time of the
survey was highest in order of medical products & cosmetics, cars/car parts/other transportation machinery, coal & petroleum
products/plastic/rubber products, textiles/clothing, and retail. The primary countermeasures being implemented by these
industries include “strengthening information gathering” (approximately 40% of retail and medical products & cosmetics
firms), “improving productivity or efficiency” (more than 40% of transportation machinery and textiles/clothing firms), and
“changing areas of production” (approximately 30% of coal/petroleum/plastic/rubber product firms).

Countermeasures for trade protectionism: Already implemented (by firm size, industry, firms with negative = positive impacts)
Multiple answers, %)

Number C(':fa;rg;zi;ri::s Changing Changing Increasing Revising Improv.in.g . S‘trengtheping No No I(r:::;IL er;iziien)g
of firms | (MamuFacturing areas of sales areas price of | content of produ_cFlvlty Lobbying |nforma_t|on Other counter- answer some form of
procurement products | products | or efficiency gathering measures
only) countermeasures
Total 688 - 7.4 5.8 12.6 9.9 19.9 2.5 25.1 0.7 30.2 15.6 54.2
Large-scale firms 181 18.3 11.0 7.7 16.6 7.7 26.0 4.4 34.3 0.6 18.8 15.5 65.7
SMEs 507 10.1 6.1 5.1 11.2 10.7 17.8 1.8 21.9 0.8 34.3 15.6 50.1
Manufacturing 410 12.2 7.3 5.9 14.6 9.0 24.9 2.2 22.7 1.0 27.1 15.9 57.1
Food & beverages 62 8.1 6.5 3.2 8.1 8.1 21.0 1.6 25.8 1.6 30.6 19.4] 50.0
Textiles/clothing 17 17.6 5.9 5.9 17.6 17.6} 41 0.0 11.8 0.0 11.8 23.5 64.7
Wood & woods products/furniture & building materials/paper & pulp 13 0.0 7.7 0.0 30.8 15.4 30.8 0.0 30.8 0.0 23.1 15.4] 61.5
Chemicals 21 0.0 9.5 9.5 14.3 0.0 19.0 0.0 23.8 0.0 23.8 19.0 57.1
Medical products & cosmetics 10 20.0 30.0 20.0 10.0 30.0 20.0 10.0 40.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 80.0
Coal & petroleum products/plastics/rubber products 29 31.0 10.3 34 20.7 20.7 24.1 0.0 20.7 0.0 20.7 13.8 65.5
Ceramics/earth & stone 5
Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal products 60 10.0 5.0 5.0 15.0 5.0 25.0 6.7 18.3 0.0 317 15.0 53.3
General machinery 40 12.5 25 5.0 10.0 5.0 20.0 25 25.0 0.0 35.0 12.5 52.5
Electrical equipment 33 15.2 9.1 3.0 9.1 3.0 24.2 0.0 21.2 3.0 24.2 12.1] 63.6
IT equipment/electronic parts & devices 17 23.5 11.8 11.8 35.3 11.8 23.5 5.9 17.6 0.0 29.4 23.5 47.1
Cars/car parts/other transportation machinery 41 17.1 12.2 7.3 17.1 2. 0.0 26.8 24 14.6 12.2 73.2
Precision equipment 21 0.0 0.0 9.5 9.5 14.3 14.3 4.8 28.6 0.0 28.6 9.5 61.9
]Other manufacturing 41 9.8 4.9 4.9 14.6 12.2 19.5 0.0 14.6 24 34.1 22.0 43.9
Non-manufacturing 278 - 7.6 5.8 9.7 11.2 12.6 2.9 28.8 0.4 34.9 15.1 50.0
Trade and wholesale 158 - 8.9 8.2 12.7 8.9 10.8 1.3 25.9 0.0 36.1 15.2 48.7
Retail 14 - 7.1 7.1 7.1 35.7 35.7 14.3 42.9 0.0 21.4 14.3 64.3
Construction 19 - 0.0 0.0 10.5 53 15.8 53 31.6 0.0 36.8 10.5 52.6
Transport 28 - 0.0 3.6 3.6 7.1 14.3 0.0 21.4 0.0 42.9 17.9 39.3
Finance & insurance 12 - 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.7 8.3 0.0 50.0 8.3 25.0 16.7, 58.3
Communication, information & software 6 -
Professional services 8 -
Other non-manufacturing 33 - 18.2 3.0 9.1 18.2 15.2 3.0 30.3 0.0 27.3 18.2 54.5

Note: 1) n = firms that answered “overall negative impact” or “equally positive and negative impact” in response to the effects of trade protectionism at the time of the survey. 2) See the previous page for the
official answer category names. 3) “changing areas of production” does not apply for non-manufacturing industries (value for large-scale and SMEs is for manufacturing industries). 4) Highlighted cells are the
top 5 highest answering industries for each item. Bolded digits are the items with the highest answer rate for each industry. 5) The proportion of answers for “(Reference) implementing some form of
countermeasures” was calculated by subtracting “no countermeasures” and “no answer” from 100%. 6) Answer proportions are not displayed for answers that less than 10 firms responded to (diagonal line).
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Effects of trade protectionism: Countermeasures for trade protectionism (considering implementing, by firm size/industry) @
More than 30% of negatively affected transport machinery firms will consider

changing areas of production

Amongst firms that answered that trade protectionism would have “negative effects” (“overall negative impact” or “equally
positive and negative impact”) the percentage of those that are considering future countermeasures was highest in order of
ceramics/earth & stone, cars/car parts/other transportation machinery, electrical equipment, IT equipment/electronic parts &
devices, and textiles/clothing. The percentage of firms answering “changing areas of production”, “changing areas of
procurement”, and “improving productivity or efficiency” was highest for the transportation machinery industry (34.8%,
23.9%, and 50.0% respectively) with “increasing price of products™ being highest for the textiles/clothing industry (44.4%).
“changing sales areas” and “revising content of products” was highest for retail sector, at 30.4% and 43.5% respectively.

J

Countermeasures for trade protectionism: Considering implementing in next 2 to 3 years (by firm size, industry, firms with negative = positive impacts)
Multiple answers, %)

N e I B P AL e R o
of firms | (Manufacturing areas of sales areas price of | content of produ_cFlvlty Lobbying |nf0rma_t|on Other | counter- answer some form of
procurement products products | or efficiency gathering measures
only) countermeasures

Total 1,000 - 14.2 12.0 16.6 19.5 25.2 2.9 29.4 1.3 24.7 7.9 67.4
Large-scale firms 249 29.3 20.9 14.9 13.7 16.9 30.1 4.4 37.8 2.0 14.1 10.8 75.1
SMEs 751 14.3 12.0 11.1 17.6 20.4 23.6 2.4 26.6 1.1 28.2 6.9 64.8
Manufacturing 580 17.8 13.8 10.9 18.4 18.8 31.6 3.3 28.1 1.6 22.6 7.4 70.0
Food & beverages 104 7.7 7.7 9.6 23.1 25.0 30.8 3.8 26.0 1.0 24.0 6.7 69.2
Textiles/clothing 18 27.8 22.2 22.2 44.4 16.7 22.2 0.0 27.8 0.0 27.8 0.0 72.2
Wood & woods products/furniture & building materials/paper & pulp 20 5.0 15.0 0.0 20.0 10.0 25.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 50.0
Chemicals 31 19.4 19.4 12.9 12.9 9.7 32.3 3.2 32.3 0.0 22.6 9.7 67.7
Medical products & cosmetics 16 12,5 12.5 0.0 25.0 18.8 6.3 0.0 31.3 0.0 37.5 6.3 56.3
Coal & petroleum products/plastics/rubber products 40 25.0 10.0 10.0 12.5 27.5 30.0 5.0 22.5 0.0 22.5 10.0 67.5
Ceramics/earth & stone 10 20.0 10.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 30.0 0.0 30.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 80.0
Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal products 77 14.3 16.9 16.9 22.1 20.8 31.2 6.5 28.6 2.6 22.1 7.8 70.1
General machinery 67 14.9 14.9 10.4 11.9 10.4 32.8 15 32.8 15 22.4 10.4] 67.2
Electrical equipment 41 24.4 12.2 7.3 12.2 14.6 36.6 2.4 19.5 4.9 17.1 4.9 78.0
IT equipment/electronic parts & devices 17 23.5 5.9 17.6 23.5 17.6 47.1 0.0 47.1 0.0 11.8 11.8 76.5
Cars/car parts/other transportation machinery ] 46(| 34, 23.9 10.9 13.0 13.0 50.0 4.3 28.3 2.2 15.2 6.5 78.3
Precision equipment 30 20.0 6.7 6.7 23.3 16.7 26.7 3.3 20.0 &3 23.3 6.7 70.0
Other manufacturing 63 19.0 15.9 11.1 14.3 23.8 25.4 3.2 31.7 1.6 20.6 7.9 71.4
Non-manufacturing 420 - 14.8 13.6 14.0 20.5 16.4 2.4 31.2 1.0 27.6 8.6 63.8
Trade and wholesale 243 - 19.8 16.9 16.5 20.6 17.3 1.6 29.2 0.4 26.3 6.6 67.1
Retail 23 - 8.7 304 30.4 43.5 174 4.3 30.4 0.0 17.4 17.4 65.2
Construction 24 - 8.3 4.2 4.2 25.0 16.7 4.2 41.7 0.0 33.3 4.2 62.5
Transport 41 - 2.4 9.8 12.2 17.1 19.5 2.4 31.7 2.4 39.0 0.0 61.0
Finance & insurance 17 - 5.9 0.0 0.0 11.8 5.9 0.0 52.9 5.9 11.8 23.5 64.7
Communication, information & software 12 - 16.7 0.0 0.0 16.7 8.3 0.0 33.3 0.0 33.3 8.3 58.3
Professional services 14 - 7.1 14.3 7.1 7.1 0.0 7.1 35.7 0.0 28.6 7.1 64.3
Other non-manufacturing 46 - 10.9 4.3 10.9 174 19.6 4.3 26.1 2.2 30.4 19.6 50.0

Note: 1) n = firms that expected future “overall negative impact” or “equally positive and negative impact” in response to the effects of trade protectionism. 2) See the previous page for the official answer
category names. 3) “changing areas of production” does not apply for non-manufacturing industries (value for large-scale and SMEs is for manufacturing industries). 4) Highlighted cells are the top 5 highest
answering industries for each item. Bolded digits are the items with the highest answer rate for each industry. 5) The proportion of answers for “(Reference) implementing some form of countermeasures” was
calculated by subtracting “no countermeasures” and “no answer” from 100%.
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Effects of trade protectionism: Countries/regions for Increased or decreased production/procurement/sales
P

Trend of decreased production/procurement in China, with increases in ASEAN countries

Countries/regions where production/procurement/

When firms that answered that they would respond to trade sales are changed in response to trade protectionism

protectionism by “making (partial) changes to areas of ) : )
production/procurement/sales” were asked where they would 1) Changes in production of own products (manufacturing only)
make increases/decreases, nearly 30% replied that they have (Multiple answers, %) (Multiple answers. %)
already decreased procurement from or production in China.
Overall the percentage of answers relating to decreases was 30
highest for China. On the other hand, the percentage of answers 20 -
regarding increases in ASEAN countries (Thailand and Vietnam k :
in particular) was remarkable. However, the percentage of firms | ' 2445 2 = 4y, 244 36,
that answered they would make increases in China was also 0 — YT 0
high, with those answering that increases and decreases in sales 2417 ool 1204 2411 1206 0000 1200 0%.6 120.6 0.1
were around the same (at the time of the survey) or trending
upwards (in the future). After ASEAN countries, China also had |
the second highest percentage of answers for future increases in - Coma
production/procurement/sales (top position when compared to '
individual ASEAN countries).

40

Increase

- 10
O Ajready increased production (n=83) Decrease
O Censidering increasing production in future (n=176) | 20
E‘eady decreased production (n=83) 30
nsidering decreasing production in future (n=176)

40

<> S P e l.@ 9~ (RN, Q& w2 & S D
& © & TR PP & FFFE <&
NN RN IV v
& N &
& R
=
2) Changes in procurement of other firms products 3) Changes in sales destinations
40 (Multiple answers, %) (Multiple answers, %) 40 (Multiple answers, %) (Multiple answers, %)
30 30
20 20
10 10

0 0 0

14 0.0

1C

o 255 O Already increased sales (n=72)

8 - 20
@ Considering increasing sales in future (n=191)
| m Allready decreased procurement (n=94) L3 | m Already decreased sales (n=72) L 30
29.8 O onsidering decreasing procurement in future (n=225) o Considering decreasing sales in future (n=191)
40 40
& ) e |l = > & &> > & > &> S LD & L = > -3 & o ) o >
AR K & > & & & ¥ & o RN R & v S F & & &
P A4 i NS & > (S N & e & A AP & o o J L &
s F&F P FPs & T & s V& TF T T F S F
@,’\‘ & Q@Q '@p\ A Q@Q
Q\\@% &QT—“’

Note: 1) n = firms that answered they have made (partial) changes to areas of production, procurement, and sales as a response to trade protectionism, or are considering future changes. 2)
The figures for each country/region = number of firms that said that they would increase/decrease production, procurement and sales in the country/region / n * 100(%). 3) ASEAN is firms

that selected any of the ASEAN member countries. Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. Al rights reserved.



5. Utilization of Free Trade Agreements (FTA)

- FTA Utilization rate in exports rises to 48%, with expanded usage by
SMEs-




Utilization of Free Trade Agreements (FTA): Status of use of FTAs

-

FTA utilization rate climbs up to 48.2% for exports

[ 35)

Among firms exporting to FTA-partner countries of Japan, 48.2% were using FTAs when exporting to these countries, up 3.3% from the
previous year. The rate for SMEs was 43.8%, an increase of 4.6% from the previous year. By industry, the rate was highest among
cars/car parts/other transportation machinery firms at 66.7%, the trend seen in this survey the previous year.

(%)

Utilization rates for Japan’s FTAs (total, time series)
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0.0

[27.5]| |[27.9]

[330] [Br0]

[15.0]

[24.3]

[219] [241]

[21.3]

[19.6]

[34.0 [207]

[34.9]

[15.2]

[16.1]

[26.5]

[24.5] |[26.7

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
(n=1,234) (n=1,347) (1=1,472) (n=340) (n=315) (n=317) (n=894) (n=1,032) (n=1,155)

Total

Large-scale firms

| SMESs

ONo plans to
use

O Considering
using

@ Currently
using

Note: n=firms thatexport to one or more Japan's FTA-partner countries/regions (Thailand, Malaysia, Indonesia,
Philippines, Vietnam, Other ASEAN, India, Mexico, Chile, Peru, Switzerland, Australia, Mongolia). This does not
include firms who did notanswer whether they were usinga FTA or whose answers were unclear.

Status of use of FTAs by industry (total, by industry)

(%)
Nun_wber C Usi.ng o_r Currently | Considering .
firms considering . : plans
using using using to use
Total 1472 725 48.2 243 275
Large-scale firms 317 80.4 64.4 16.1 19.6
SMEs 1,155 70.3 43.8 265| 29.7
Manufacturing 999 735 51.2 22.3| 265
Food & beverages 213 76.5 48.4 28.2| 235
Textiles/clothing 35 68.6 40.0 28.6| 314
\:lﬂiggai/::;:rsg?ﬂ:cts/furnlture & building 27 741 444 20.6 25.9
Chemicals 64 79.7 59.4 20.3| 203
Medical products & cosmetics 42 81.0 59.5 214 19.0
Coal & petroleum products/plastic products/rubber products 68 73.5 54.4 19.1 26.5
Ceramics/earth & stone 12 75.0 50.0 250[ 25.0
Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal products 103 69.9 54.4 155] 30.1
General machinery 118 73.7 54.2 19.5 26.3
Electrical equipment 64 60.9 45.3 15.6 39.1
IT equipment/electronic parts & devices 27 55.6 29.6 259 444
Cars/car parts/other transportation machinery 66 90.9 66.7 24.2 9.1
Precision equipment 47 57.4 36.2 21.3| 42.6
Other manufacturing 113 735 51.3 221 265
Non-manufacturing 473 70.4 42.1 28.3 29.6
Trade and wholesale 346 74.3 46.8 275 25.7
Retail 23 65.2 21.7 435] 348
Construction 22 63.6 36.4 27.3| 364
Transport 17 64.7 29.4 35.3|] 353
Communication, information & software 10 40.0 20.0 20.0| 60.0
Other non-manufacturing 47 61.7 29.8 31.9| 383

Note: 1) Industries in which more than 10 firms responded are displayed.
2) Highlighted cells indicate the top 10 industries of the rates of "Currently using".

Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.



Utilization of Free Trade Agreements (FTA): Status of use of FTAs (by FTA-partner country/region)

-

.

Utilization rate over 30% with 9 FTA-partner countries

[ 36

J

By Japan’s FTA-partner country/region, the utilization rate was particularly high for Chile, Thailand, Indonesia, Vietnam, and India. The
rate also exceeded 30% in Mexico, Malaysia, Peru, and the Philippines, which made the number of partner countries with the rate of more
than 30% was 9 (the number was 7 in the previous year). In the EU, with which the Japan-EU EPA came into effect on February 1, almost

half, 47.6%, of the firms exporting to the region answered “considering using” at the time of the survey.
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20.0 1

(%)
i Not in effect Under
254 286|286l [28.6 230 28.4 at time of survey ENegoatlatlon
38.1| [36.6] |37.7| [36.7 408 38.6 41.35 E
246] 197 4 268 ; ;
=1 131.2 : i
29.6 i !
147.6 i
i 375 40.4541.9 41.3
N N o N &N
FEE S
V&\e ‘§b v§§’\ Qbk ‘&\ @k
S § S ®°$ F
<&

Utilization rates of FTA by partner country/region (total)

Note: 1) n= firms that export to the subject country/region. This does not include firms who did not answer the FTA status
2) FTA-partner countries/regions are listed from the left, in order of FTA utilization rate in exports

O No plans to
use

0 Considering
using

B Currently
using
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Utilization of Free Trade Agreements (FTA): Status of use of FTAs (by FTA-partner country/region, time series) q

FTA utilization rates in major export countries rise

.

The FTA utilization rate rose more than 2 percentage points over the previous year in the 9 FTA partner countries, to which many
Japanese firms are exporting, including Thailand, Vietnam, Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, India, Australia, etc. Substantial increases
were seen in India (+9.2%) and Vietnam (+7.4%). The rates significantly increased in the coal & petroleum products/plastic
products/rubber products (38.5% — 60.0%) and trade/wholesale (27.0% — 39.5%) industries in India, while the rise of rates in Vietnam
was observed in the chemicals (42.1% — 59.5%) and medical products & cosmetics (28.0% — 56.5%).

Utilization rates of FTA by partner country/region (time series)

(%)
60.0
Y-0-Y
500 _—¥  +7.4% Y-0-Y
. 0
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40.0 L —
_/P
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1l —»
53.2
49.0 44.6 500
47.2
113 47.0
413 39.2 0
20.0 40.2 .
4.7 W |37 ko2 374 36.4 34.8
: 31.6 333 37.0 3o
828 1 20: B 300 273 314 325
- : 30.7 :
6.1 262 M P2l 282 M [24.6 257261 & 211 214 W 554
10.0 23.3 .
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0.0
T F R e T sl s e G T oo B g re e 86T e FerlaeT
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B R E R E SRR B IER R IR R R
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Thailand Vietnam Indonesia Malaysia Philippines India Australia | Other ASEAN Mexico Switzerland Chile Peru Mongolia

Note: 1) n= firms that export to the subject country/region. This does not include firms that did not answer the FTA status
2) FTA-partner countries/regions are listed from the left, in order of FTA utilization rate in exports ) .
Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.



Utilization of Free Trade Agreements (FTA): Issues in use of FTAs

-

More than 60% of firms using FTASs raise issues on rules of origin

.

[ 38

J

Asked about issues they face in the use of FTAs, 60.6% of firms that have used FTAs in export answered “burdens to satisfy rules of
origin”. The rate increased by 12.3% compared to the same question in FY 2013. This was followed by “labor and time cost to obtain the

certificate of origin for each export” at 51.4%. The rates of these two answers were greater than 50% in almost all industries.

Issues in use of FTAs (total, time series)

20.0

(Multiple answers, %)

40.0 60.0

Issues in use of FTAs (by industry)

(Multiple answers, %)

Burdens to satisfy
rules of origin

Labor and time cost to obtain
the certificate of origin
for each export

Complication in rules of origings
that differ by product

Time required for determination of
country of origin
of product/issue of
the certificate of origin

Fees to obtain
the certificate of origin

Lack of information available
on the use of FTAS/EPAS

Lack of internal structures
within firms to use FTAs

Have experienced trouble
to use FTAs at
exporting countries' customs

No problem in particular

Other

48.3
60.6

15.9

52.9
51.4

45.5

OFY 2013
(n=495)

BFY 2018
(n=710)

Labor and

_ Time required Have
t:;;zs:hzo C.omplication deter;‘:;aﬁun Feesto ) Lack qf I-_ack of | experienced No
Number of Burdens to certificate of inrules of | of country of obtain information internal trouble probem
firms satisfy rules arET origings origin of the certificate available structures | to use FTAs in Other
of origin P that differ by Pmd[:‘fc:': ':5”6 oforigin on the use of | within firms | at exporting narticular
product o FTAS/EPAs | to use FTAs [ countries
export certificate of
origin customs

Total 710 60.6 514 45.5 26.8 254 17.6 15.2 8.0 159 3.1
Large-scale firms 204 66.2 50.5 49.0 235 235 14.2 176 8.8 147 15
SMEs 506 58.3 51.8 44.1 28.1 26.1 19.0 142 7.7 16.4 3.8
Manufacturing 511 62.4 515 46.6 25.6 237 17.8 16.8 8.8 153 2.7

Food & beverages 103 59.2 515 47.6 30.1 214 223 16.5 5.8 15.5 4.9

Textiles/clothing 14 64.3 57.1 50.0 214 214 143 214 28.6 7.1 7.1

Wood & woods

products/furniture & building 12 66.7 41.7 58.3 25.0 25.0 8.3 8.3 0.0 8.3 0.0

materials/paper & pulp

Chemicals 38 63.2 42.1 474 184 184 132 105 7.9 237 0.0

Medical products & cosmetics 25 64.0 56.0 40.0 40.0 32.0 24.0 8.0 4.0 8.0 0.0

Coal & petroleum

products/plastic products/rubber 37 54.1 45.9 35.1 135 18.9 10.8 8.1 10.8 216 54

products

Iron & steel/non-ferrous

metals/metal products 56 48.2 51.8 339 143 25.0 179 125 71 16.1 18

General machinery 64 70.3 53.1 60.9 28.1 25.0 18.8 20.3 4.7 125 1.6

Electrical equipment 29 65.5 55.2 44.8 27.6 24.1 13.8 27.6 10.3 13.8 34

Carsfcar partsfother 44 795 52.3 56.8 36.4 295 18.2 295 136 9.1 23

transportation machinery

Precision equipment 17 58.8 47.1 70.6 17.6 29.4 11.8 235 5.9 17.6 0.0

Other manufacturing 58 63.8 58.6 328 224 20.7 20.7 121 12.1 17.2 34
Non-manufacturing 199 55.8 51.3 42.7 29.6 29.6 17.1 11.1 6.0 17.6 4.0

|Trade and wholesale 162, 58.6 49.4 44.4 29.6 30.2 13.6 9.3 6.2 154 4.9

|other non-manufacturing 14 28.6 57.1 14.3 21.4 14.3 28.6 0.0 0.0 35.7 0.0

Note: n= firms that use FTAS in exports.

Note: 1) n= firms that use FTAs in exports. Industries in which more than 10 firms responded are displayed. 2)Highlighted cells indicate industries that remarked 50% or more.

Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.



Utilization of Free Trade Agreements (FTA): Self-certification of origin

-

Expectations and concerns on self-certification of origin

<)

party organizations.

On the self-certification system for the origin certification procedures, which was introduced in Japan-EU EPA and TPP11 (see notes),
39.0% of firms that were either currently using or considering using an FTA chose “(the system) can reduce labor costs and time for
origin procedures”. However, 37.0% answered “lack of information available on the system” while 30% also answered “internal
structures within firms not ready for the system.”

Note: A system that allows either exporters, producers, or importers to declare a product’s country of origin, without having to use third-

Opinions on self-certification of origin (by firm size) Opinions on self-certification of origin (by industry)

(Multiple answers, %)

0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 (Multiple answers, %)
Can reduce
Can reduce labor costs and time 390 Canreduce | Lack of Internal | fees required Concteaﬂed 10| Expectan
for origin procedures 33%7 Number of Iabor costs information sFru_ctures to O_bFain the [responsibilities t'agr:;s:bg No problems
' frms and tI!T‘!E for | available | within firms cerTlflcate of [to self—decllare of verification Qr con_cerns Other | Unsure
. . 37.0 origin about the [not ready for| origin from | @products by customs | 1 particular
I__ack of information 370 procedures sytem the system | third-party country of yth o
available about the sytem 370 organizations | °"9" authorities
Total 1,224 39.0 37.0 30.0 24.8 18.5 11.3 6.7 11| 19.0
Internal structures within firms 30.0 Large-scale firms 273 40.7 37.0 35.9 24.9 23.1 14.7 48| 18| 1938
not ready for the system — % 335-9 SMES 951 385 37.0 283 24.7 171 103 73| 09] 187
J— - : Manufacturing 826 40.0 36.9 28.3 25.1 18.6 115 6.7 11| 19.1
Can reduce fees required to 24.8 Food & beverages 184 42.4 39.1 23.9 23.4 14.1 9.8 92| 22| 185
obtain the certificate of origin 24.9 Textiles/clothing 34 50.0 353 324 324 17.6 17.6 0.0 00| 206
from third-party organizations 247 Wood & woods productsffurmiture & building 24 41.7 333 25.0 25.0 16.7 167 00| 00| 167
] materials/paper & pulp
Concerned to take responsibilities 185 Chemicals 55 49.1 30.9 14.5 29.1 16.4 10.9 73| 0.0| 200
to self-declare a product's country 23.1 Medical products & cosmetics 40 45.0 37.5 175 27.5 10.0 12.5 0.0] 0.0] 20.0
of origin E:)Da(;ligelroleum products/plastic products/rubber 54 37.0 333 27.8 290.6 24.1 11 5.6 00 204
Expect an increase in the number Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal products 89 25.8 30.3 247 20.2 12.4 34 9.0 1.1 25.8
of verification by customs General machinery 89 42.7 38.2 36.0 28.1 21.3 12.4 45 11| 191
authorities Electrical equipment 40 375 40.0 425 22.5 12.5 7.5 125( 0.0] 125
IT equipment/electronic parts & devices 20 30.0 35.0 50.0 15.0 15.0 5.0 20.0( 5.0| 20.0
No problems or concerns in B Total Cars/car parts/other transportation machinery 62 38.7 435 35.5 21.0 355 21.0 6.5 3.2 19.4
particular (n=1,224) Precision equipment 29 41.4 37.9 31.0 31.0 17.2 10.3 34| 00| 1338
Other manufacturing 97 41.2 40.2 28.9 25.8 25.8 16.5 52| 0.0] 144
O Large-scale Non-manufacturing 398 36.9 37.2 33.4 24.1 18.1 10.8 68| 13| 186
Other firms Trade and wholesale 295 39.7 38.6 35.3 26.8 20.0 11.5 58| 10| 16.9
(n=273) Retail 19 42.1 31.6 31.6 21.1 21.1 21.1 105 0.0] 211
B SMES Construction 19 31.6 26.3 15.8 10.5 10.5 10.5 53| 53| 36.8
(n=951) Transport 11 45.5 54.5 45.5 27.3 18.2 18.2 91| 9.1 9.1
Unsure Other non-manufacturing 39 20.5 30.8 25.6 12.8 10.3 0.0 128 0.0] 179
Note: 1) n= firms that currenly use or consider using FTAs in exports, including FTAs not yet in effect at the time of survey or under negotiation. Industries in which more

Note: n= firms that currenly use or consider using FTAs in exports including
FTAs not yet in effect at the time of survey or under negotiation.

than 10 firms responded are displayed.
2)Highlighted cells indicate industries that remarked 40% or more.

Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.



6. Utilization of foreign personnel

- Approximately 60% of SMEs are employing foreign personnel or are
considering hiring them -




-

Utilization of foreign personnel: Foreign employees in offices in Japan q

Approximately 60% of SMEs are employing foreign personnel or are considering hiring them

The percentages of firms employing foreign personnel at domestic bases remained at 45.1%, the same level as the previous
year (45.4%). Firms that responded they would like to consider employing them in the future increased from the previous year
(from 15.7% to 17.8%). In the case of SMEs, about 60% (58.6%) responded that they are either employing foreign personnel
or considering doing so in the future, and among firms with foreign employees, almost half (49.8%) responded that these

employees were “general administrative staff”. This was also the most common answer.

Hiring of foreign employees Hiring of foreign employees Hiring status of foreign employees
(total, time series) (total, by firm size) (total, by firm size)
(%)
(%) (Multiple answers, %)
0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 80.0
: : : : ‘ i : : : : : : : 0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 80.0
45.1 .
President [ 0.4 & Total
Currently hiring foreign Currently hiring foreign 45 (n=15525)
employees employees " Board director, including
: outside director O Large-scale firms
(n=458)
Management-level in
administrative work
(such as sales) B SMEs
Consideri (n=1,067)
178 onsidering M al |
mFY 2014 . i 58.6% hiring or ?:ﬁZTningrisge
Currently not hiring foreign (n=2,995) Clurrentlyt/J not hlrl_gg forelrg]]_n_ employing (such as production) [
employees, but considering hiring aFyY 2015 employees, but considering hiring 75 —
them in future (n=3,005) ) them in future _
(in next 3 years or so) (in next 3 years or so) Researcher in research and
OFY 2016 & Total development
(n=2,995)
(n=3,385)
aFY 2017
(n=3,195) ] Engineers (with specialized
B FY 2018 o h?;qg:-scale engineering knowledge) T ’
=3,385, -
: @ ) 33.0  (n=615) 28
. _ 296 Currently not hiring foreign O SMEs General plant staff 35.8
Currently not hiring foreign A employees, and not considering (n=2,770) o e
employees, and not considering hiring them in future 153 ' B S
hiring th;m in future (in next 3 years or so)
(in next 3 years or s0) 336 General administrative staff 68.1
33.0 — =
Note: n = firms who answered “currently hiring foreign employees”

Note: n = total number of respondent firms.
Note: n = total number of respondent firms. The phrase “in next 3 years or so”

was added from the FY 2017 survey onwards. Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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Utilization of foreign personnel: Foreign employees in offices in Japan @

Upward trend in percentages of foreign personnel

. J

Looking at percentages of foreign personnel, the most frequent answer was “less than 1% at 40.9% of firms, followed by “1 -
5% at 33.2%. However, compared to the previous survey (FY 2015) there were increases seen amongst many industries. In
particular, increases were seen in 10 out of the 14 manufacturing industries, with these firms answering that they had more than
20% foreign personnel.

Upward trend percentages of foreign personnel (total, by industry) (%)
Less than 1 % 1-5% 6 - 10% 11 - 20% more than 20%
No. of firms No answer
FY15— FY15— FY15— FY15— FY15—
EY18 EY18 EY18 EY18 EY18
Total 1,525 409| a22 332 a3l 96| +19 57|  +01 63 +24 43
Large-scale firms 458 648 +08 282|  a20 17|  A05 09| +05 02| 404 41
Small and medium-sized enterprises (SMES) 1,067 306 ala 353 a43 130 +23 78| a05 89| +33 44
Manufacturing 885 41 Al18 331 a62 97| +18 62| +20 55| +35 43
Food & beverages 170 3B/8|  +12 271 a151 129 +56 100 +08 53  +44 5.9
Textiles/clothing 37 243 A 00 3B1  A00 81 a216 108  +54 135 +81 8.1
Wooq & woods products/fumiture & building 28 500  +71 21 al2 71 +23 36| al2 00| 448 71
materials/paper & pulp
Chemicals 46 457  A63 435  +35 43| +23 0.0 - 00| 420 65
Medical products & cosmetics 30 37| a204 333 a24 133  +62 33 +33 67 +67 6.7
Coal & petroleum products/plastics/rubber products 58 276| 247 276 419 190 +167 52| +29 103  +35 10.3
Ceramics/earth & stone 11 545  A91 364 +00 0.0 - 0.0 - 91  +91 0.0
Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal products 107 3B5|  AL7 280| a1l4 159 +42 65 +22 112  +91 2.8
General machinery 105 476 a49 381 +07 76| +25 2.9 +0.9 10 A0 29
Electrical equipment 54 444  +09 389 A30 56| a09 74 +42 19 +19 19
IT equipment/electronic parts & devices 33 24 +18 304 +82 91 a34 61 a02 30 A0l 0.0
Cars/car parts/other transportation machinery 69 420 +65 377  a44 58/ a08 43 a23 58 +19 43
Precision equipment 39 513| +48 333 Al6 26| A90 51 +28 77l +77 0.0
Other manufacturing % 469 +66 27| al167 61 +09 82| +43 41 +41 20
Non-manufacturing 640 405 A30 333  +13 95  +20 50 a25 73|  +08 44
Trade and wholesale 270 367 +08 344 Al5 130 +38 56| A36 78]  +02 26
Retail 45 400 A225 333| +146 44  A50 67| +36 22|  a09 133
Construction 53 453 A110 21 +40 57| +26 57| A37 75| +75 38
Transport 45 578 a71 27| +78 67| +67 00 481 44 A10 44
Finance & insurance 29 862| A24 138  +52 0.0 - 0.0 - 00| 429 0.0
Communication, information & software 59 220 98 356 Al44 119] +05 10.2 +57 119 +11.9 85
Professional services 23 87| a120 522 +143 43  a60 43  A60 261 +158 43
Other non-manufacturing 116 48|  +43 336| +32 86| +23 34 a29 52| A62 43

Note: 1) n = firms who answered “Currently hiring foreign employees™ 2) highlighted cells are categories where the proportion has increased compared to 2015. . .
Copyright (C) 2019 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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Utilization of foreign personnel: Method of hiring foreign employees @

Emphasis on hiring foreign personnel from Japan

Among firms who answered that they were “currently hiring foreign employees” or were “considering hiring them in the future”, most
had hired these employees from Japan or were considering hiring them from Japan. By industry, the proportion of transport, finance &
insurance, communication, and information & software firms who were hiring or considering hiring foreign exchange students was
highest, at more than 50%. On the other hand, the number of firms in the construction, earth & stone, and iron & steel/non-ferrous
metals/metal products industries who were either employing or considering hiring technical interns was more than 40%.

Method of hiring foreign employees (total, by firm size) Method of hiring foreign employees (by industry)

(Multiple answers, %)
(Multiple answers, %)

0.0 10,0 200 300 400 500 60.0 Foreign individuals who live outside of
. L A L L L Foreign individuals Japan
No. of | Foreign exchange | (does not include Hiring | Hiring other | o No
439 firms | students in Japan |exchange students) foreign | than foreign answer
Foreign exchange students in Japan 53.8 ¥ 4apan “‘fChn'cal te_Chn'cal
interns interns

Total 2,127 439 434 37.9 238 19.8 43 83
Manufacturing 1,195 418 418 418 29.4 188 45 7.8
Food & beverages 272 36.8 313 482 38.6) 132 5.1 121
434 Textiles/clothing 55, 40.0 382 382 345 10.9 00 9.1
Foreign individuals (nqt including mﬁ:ﬁaﬁ;ﬁ%ﬁyﬁ: ctfumire & buiding 35 487 400 429 286 200 29 57
exchange students) in Japan Chemicals 57, 49.1 49.1] 19.3 35 19.3 53 105
Medical products & cosmetics 46 435 69.6 23.9 10.9 15.2 6.5 43

Coal & petroleum products/plastics/rubber
78 385 474 487 385 17.9 13 51]

products
Ceramics/earth & stone 15 53.3) 13.3] 66.7] 40,0} 333 133 0.0
Foreign techrylcal interns who live Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal 2 108 204 - . 107 91 a5
outside of Japan products

General machinery 127, 472 354 4.1 25.2 26.8) 24 6.3
Electrical equipment 64 39.1] 60.9) 29.7, 14.1 20.3) 47 3.1
IT equipment/electronic parts & devices 37, 459 54.1 324 243 162 0.0 135
Cars/car parts/other transportation machinery 82 4838 524 537 39.0) 28,0 6.1 49
Foreign individuals Precision equipment 49 327 44.9 36.7 122 30.6 122 102
(not including technical intems) Other manufacturing 136 434 41.2 30.1 213 147 7.4 83|
who live outside of Japan Non-manufacturing 932 466 455 330 166 211 41 90
= Total Trad.e and wholesale 403 439 49.6) 28.0 124 18.9) 4.7 7.9
(n=2,127) Retail . 67 403 493 343 24 224 60 134
Construction 77 44.2 286 66.2 403 35.1 26 52
O Large-scale firms Transport 64 563 500 266 109 188 31 47
Other (n=504) Finance & insurance 37 54.1 270 189 54 162 54 108
O SMEs Communication, information & software 74 514 50.0 27.0 6.8] 216, 14 12.2)
(n=1,623) Professional services 34 41.2 50.0) 29.4 8.8 235 2.9 14.7|
Other non-manufacturing 176 50.0 415 38.1 239 21.0 4.0 10.2

Note: n = firms who answered “Currently hiring foreign Note: 1) n = firms who answered “currently hiring foreign employees™ or “considering hiring them in future™ 2) highlighted areas are the top 5 industries per employment method.

employees” or “Considering hiring them in future”
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Utilization of foreign personnel: Measures for hiring foreign employees

Ve

Focus placed on “clarification of job content and authority”

[ 44)

Amongst firms who were either employing or considering hiring foreign personnel, 42.2% answered “no special measures” in
regards to their hiring measures. This was followed by “clarification of job content and authority” (18.5%) and “improvements to
treatment, such as wages and welfare programs” (16.3%). When compared to the previous survey (FY 2016), the proportion of firms
that answered “improvements to treatment, such as wages and welfare programs” had increased by 5.4%. By firm size, the most
common answer for large-scale firms was “presentation of carrier plans and a training policy” at 22.4%

Measures to hire foreign employees (total)
(Multiple answers, %)

0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0
i . . . .
Clarification of job content and authority 185
Improvements to treatment, 10.9
such as wages and welfare programs 16.3
Presentation of carrier plans and 155
a training policy 15.9

Improvement of in-house consultation 129

Improvement of training, such as support of
Japanese language study

Clarification of salary raises and promotion

. : OFY 2016
Assignment to department of one's choice (n=2,033)
More flexible recruitment schedule and hiring
procedures
EFY 2018
Strengthening of collaboration with (n=2,127)

universities/government

Increasing supply of employment
information and the like in English

. . 416
Carrying out no special measures 2

Note: n = firms who answered “currently hiring foreign employees™ or “considering hiring them in future”.
“clarification of job content and authority” and “clarification of salary raises and promotion” are new
categories that have been added from FY 2018.

Measures to hire foreign employees (total, by firm size)

Clarification of job content and authority

Improvements to treatment,
such as wages and welfare programs

(Multiple answers, %)

30.0 40.0 50.0

! !

Presentation of carrier plans and
a training policy

Improvement of in-house consultation

Improvement of training, such as support of

Japanese language study

Clarification of salary raises and promotion

Assignment to department of one's choice

More flexible recruitment schedule and hiring
procedures

Strengthening of collaboration with
universities/government

Increasing supply of employment
information and the like in English

Carrying out no special measures

B Total
(n=2,127)

O Large-scale firms
(n=504)

B SMEs
(n=1,623)

Note: n = firms who answered “currently hiring foreign employees” or “considering hiring them in future”
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Utilization of foreign personnel: Issues in hiring/employing foreign employees q
p

Issues relating to Japanese proficiency/communication

. J

Regarding issues in hiring/employing foreign personnel, the two most common answers (at approximately 20% each) included
“their Japanese ability has not reached the required level” and “frequent troubles in communication with Japanese employees”.
By firm size, the proportion of SMEs that answered “don’t know how to recruit foreign employees” was 9.2%, 6.8% higher
than large-scale firms. This answer had the largest difference in regards to firm size.

Issues in hiring/employing foreign employees (total)

(Multiple answers, %)

0.0 10.0 20.0

Their Japanese ability has not
reached the required level

16.4
20.2

Frequent troubles in communication| 19.0
with Japanese employees 19.1
e - . 201
Difficult to share the organizational vision 183

Don't know how to manage
personnel affairs

Difficult to deal with application for
permission applications for living in Japan such
as working visa

The turnover rate is high for returning
home or changing their jobs in the future

Financial benefits
(on sales, performance, etc.) are unknown

Difficult to change HR
evaluation/salary system

Measures for hiring fore

Their Japanese ability has not
reached the required level

Frequent troubles in communication
with Japanese employees

Difficult to share the organizational vision

Don't know how to manage
personnel affairs

Difficult to deal with application for
permission applications for living in Japan such
as working visa

The turnover rate is high for returning

home or changing their jobs in the future [

Financial benefits
(on sales, performance, etc.) are unknown

Difficult to change HR
evaluation/salary system

ign employees (total, by firm size)

(Multiple answers, %)
30.0

0.0 10.0 20.0

B Total

(n=3,385)
OFY 2015 . . "
’ O Large-scale firms
Don’t know how to recruit foreign employees (n=3,005) Don’tknow how to recruit foreign employees (n:g 15)
L . No (or few) applications for recruitment = SM_ES
No (or few) applications for recruitment (n=2,770)
BFY 2018
(n=3,385) Other

Other

Note: n = total number of respondent firms. “Difficult to change HR evaluation/salary system” is a new
category added from FY 2018

Note: n = total number of respondent firms.
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Utilization of foreign personnel: Issues in hiring/femploying foreign employees

-

Common measures by firms that have a large proportion of foreign employees

[ 46

Examining the measures of firms that have a large ratio of foreign employees showed that many of them were using similar
measures including “clarity regarding duties and rights” and “improvements to compensation such as pay and benefits” as well
as “improvement Of in-house consultation”, “improvement of training, such as support of Japanese language study”, and
“clarification of salary raises and promotion”. In terms of issues relating to hiring and employment, regardless of the ratio of

foreign personnel, the most common answer was “their Japanese ability has not reached the required level”.

Employment measures by ratio of foreign employees

(Multiplé answers, %)t

. ) Increasing Increasing
Presentation of Clarit Improvements | Improvement of More flexible sunply of sunply of
carrier plans | Assignment to y Clarification of to training, such as | Improvement : recruitment pply PRY Carrying out
" regarding X . . employment { employment .
No. of firms and department of y salary raises | compensation support of of in-house | scheduleand ; . . . no special Other
L . duties and . . - information information
a training one's choice . and promotion { such as pay Japanese consultation hiring Lo Lo measures
olic rights TS || ChrrErRer) rocedures and the like in | and the like in
poficy ! guage study procedu English English
Total 1,459 18.6 136 216 134 184 139 15.6, 116 6.0 9.2 38.0 2.2
Less than 1% 623 16.2 12.7 14.0 9.6 125 9.0 109 9.8 58 79 475 2.7
Ratio of 1-5% 506 215 15.4 24.7 14.0 19.4 14.8 17.4 117 6.3 109 322 18
foreign

employees 6-10% 147 17.0 122 259 16.3 224 204 17.7 11.6 6.8 82 327 0.7
11-20% 87 19.5 12.6 345 230 29.9 253 264 138 5.7 115 26.4 2.3
More than 20% 96 19.8 12.5 36.5 20.8 344 20.8 22.9 20.8 5.2 8.3 25.0 31

Note: 1) n = firms who answered “currently hiring foreign employees” and who gave their proportion of personnel 2) highlighted cells are items for which the percentage of answers was 20% or more. 3) firms who didn’t answer have not been displayed.

Issues for hiring/employing foreign employees by ratio

(Multiple answers, %)

. . y Difficult to Don't know Difficult to D'fflcu'_t © _deal e The turnover rate is high| Their Japanese Frequen_t Don’t know hot
Financial benefits application for . - troubles in . No (or few)
" share the howto manage | change HR T . for returning ability has not o to recruit -
No. of firms § (on sales, performance, L . permission applications . . communication . applications for Other
organizational personnel |evaluation/sala A home or changing their | reached the . foreign .
etc.) are unknown A . for living in Japan such o F . with Japanese recruitment
vision affairs ry system ; 5 jobs in the future required level employees
as working visa employees
Total 1,459 95 175 91 85 125 16.6) 25.8 19.2 36 6.8 12.9
Less than 1% 623 9.0 15.2 9.0 10.0 10.8 15.2) 20.1 165 32 77 15.9
Ratio of 1-5% 506 103 188 107 71 136 18.2 261 188 42 65 103
foreign
employees 6-10% 147 95 211 10.2 10.9 12.9 184 40.8 265 41 6.8 95
11-20% 87 6.9 115 34 23 12.6 12.6) 379 31.0 23 34 115
More than 20% 96 104 25.0 52 83 16.7 17.7] 271 16.7 31 52 135

Note: 1) n = firms who answered “currently hiring foreign employees™ and who gave their proportion of personnel 2) highlighted cells are items for which the percentage of answers was 20% or more. 3) Firms who didn’t answer have not been displayed.
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[. E-commerce

- Use of e-commerce In overseas sales expands,
approximately 60% feel they have benefited -




E-commerce (EC): Use of e-commerce

[ 48

p
Use of e-commerce increased from 24.4% to 30.3%

\_ J
Of all the respondent firms of this survey, 30.3% answered they “have used e-commerce” for sales, an increase from the previous survey
(24.4% in FY 2016). There were no large difference in the rates by firm size. By industry, more than 50% of firms have used e-
commerce for sales in medical products & cosmetics and retail.

Note: “Have used e-commerce” includes firms which selected either “have used and plan to increase the use in the future”, “have used
and plan to maintain the use in the future”, or “have used and plan to decrease the use in the future”.
Use of e-commerce (total, time series) Use of e-commerce (by firm size, industry)
[»)
00 200 400 “%0.0 o
‘ ‘ Have not
““““““ 1 Have used |Haveused |Have used T MG
Have used and plan Have ysed | Number of | Have used |andplan  |and plan andplan | cidering |used and .
to increase the use in the e-commerce | firms e-commerce |to increase [to maintain  [to decrease | o noplanto  answer
future FY 2016 \ the use in the[the use in the|the use in the i i (i |
24 4% : future future future
1 [Total 3385 303 211 8.0 12 14.8 502 47
""" 777" | [Large-scate firms 615 30.4 21.8 8.1 05 8.1 55.8 5.7
Have used and plan SMEs 2,770 30.2 20.9 8.0 13 16.3 49.0 45
to maintain the use in the Manufacturing 1,864 3.7 221 8.4 1.2 15.9 48.6 3.7
future Have Used Food & beverages 479 417 29.6 11.1 1.0 23.0 30.3 5.0
e-commerce Textiles/clothing 101 49.6 41.6 4.0 4.0 15.8 29.7 5.0
) FY 2018 ‘;";‘;‘r’lilvpfsgf gfﬂ:"f‘s’f“'”““re&h“"d'”g 68 411 27.9 132 0.0 17.6 97 15
Have used and plan (- 30.316 Chemicals 93 183 10.8 75 0.0 9.7 688 32
to decrease the use in the Medical products & cosmetics 69 57.9 44.9 101 2.9 17.4 59| 87
future Coal & petroleum products/plastics/rubber products 108 28.8 20.4 6.5 1.9 13.9 55.6 1.9
] Ceramics/earth & stone 30 33.4 16.7 10.0 6.7 10.0 56.7 0.0
Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal products 207 22.2 14.5 7.2 0.5 14.0] 58.5 5.3
Have not used but 225 General machinery 164 14.6 7.9 6.7 0.0 13.4 70.7 1.2
considering using Electrical equipment 96 20.8 12.5 7.3 1.0 12.5 63.5 31
in the future 14.8 IT equipment/electronic parts & devices 55 36.4 16.4 16.4 3.6 16.4 47.3 0.0
Cars/car parts/other transportation machinery 99 12.2 7.1 5.1 0.0 13.1 74.7 0.0
] Precision equipment 78 28.2 20.5 6.4 13 6.4 62.8 2.6
Other manufacturing 217 33.2 24.9 6.9 1.4 13.8 48.4 4.6
Haven not used and 49.p Non-manufacturing 1521 286 19.9 76 11 135 521 59
no plan to use Trade and wholesale 730 33.8 24.5 7.9 14 15.5 46.3 4.4
50{2 Retail 114 58.8 4556 114 18 105 63 44
| Construction 101 3.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 13.9 76.2 6.9
OFY 2016 Transport 90 100 5.6 33 11 4.4 756] 100
3.9 (n=2,995) Finance & insurance 81 6.1 4.9 12 0.0 12 81.5 11.1
No answer Communication, information & software 97 289 155 113 21 113 485 113
4.7 mFY 2018 Professional services 60 11.6 8.3 33 0.0 6.7 76.7 5.0
(n=3,385) Other non-manufacturing 248 27.0 16.1 10.5 0.4 18.5 48.8 5.6

Note: n=the total number of firms that answered

this surwey.

Note: 1) n=the total number of firms that answered this survey. 2) Highlighted cells indicate industries that remarked 40% or more in "Have used e-
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E-commerce (EC): Status of e-commerce use q

p
% of fi di {I
52.8% of firms engaged In e-commerce selling overseas
. J
Of the firms that have used e-commerce for sales, 52.8% have used it for overseas sales (see notes), the rate of which saw an increase
over the previous survey (47.2%). Breaking down the overseas sales, 40.3% of firms have used cross-border e-commerce sales from
Japan to overseas markets, an increase of 9.4% over the previous survey. The proportion of those engaged in e-commerce for sales at
overseas bases remained the same at 22.8%. By firm size, SMEs scored a higher rate of cross-border e-commerce whereas large-scale
firms had a higher rate in “sales at overseas bases”.
Note: Firms that answered “sales from Japan to overseas markets” or “sales at overseas bases”.
E-commerce utilization (total, time series)  E-commerce utilization (by firm size, industry)
(Multiple answers, %) (Multiple answers, %)
0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0 100.0
L L L L Number of |Domestic sales SEBE Sl it Sales at
firms i Japan overseas Japan to overseas No answer
markets overseas b
Domestic sales 8l.1 e ases
in Japan 78.6 Total 1,025 78.6 52.8 40.3 22.8 2.7
: Large-scale firms 187 75.4 51.9 27.8 38.5]] 16
SMEs 838 79.4 53.0; 43.1 19.3 3.0
Manufacturing 592 79.7 53.0 39.0 24.0 2.9
Food & beverages 200 85.5 46.5 36.0 16.0 1.0
Sales to 41.2
overseas markets Textiles/clothing _ _ _ 50 86.0 56.0 48.0 18.0 4.0
52.8 \;\Lcl)rc))d & woods products/furniture & building materials/paper & 28 786 50.0 50.0 107 0.0
Chemicals 17 94.1 47.1 23.5 41.2 0.0
Medical products & cosmetics 40 70.0 72.5 57.5 475 0.0
Sales from Japan to 30.9 Coal & petroleum products/plastics/rubber products 31 1.4 64.5 45.2 22.6 0.0
overseas markets 403 Ceramics/earth & stone 10 70.0 60.0 40.0 40.0 0.0
' Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal products 46 87.0 47.8 34.8 23.9 2.2
General machinery 24 58.3 62.5 45.8 29.2 0.0
Electrical equipment 20 70.0 55.0 30.0 30.0 15.0
Sales at 22.8 IT equipment/electronic parts & devices 20 60.0 50.0 25.0 35.0 5.0
overseas 22 Cars/car parts/other transportation machinery 12 50.0 41.7 25.0 25.0 16.7
bases 8 Precision equipment 22 86.4 54.5 273 3L8 45
Other manufacturing 72 77.8 56.9 40.3 27.8 6.9
BFY 2016 Non-manufacturing 433 771 52.4 42.0 212 25
29 (n=731) Trade and wholesale 247 75.7 53.8 42.1 21.9 2.4
No answer Retail 67 71.6 68.7 61.2 23.9 15
2.7 B FY 2018 Communication, information & software 28 82.1 42.9 39.3 17.9 7.1
(n=1,025) Other non-manufacturing 67 91.0 34.3 25.4 16.4 0.0

Note: 1)n= firms that have used e-commerce for sales. 2) Industries in which more than 10 firms responded are displayed. 3)Highlighted areas
indicate industries that remarked 60% or more in “Sales to overseas markets”.
Note: n= firms they have used e-commerce for sales.
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E-commerce (EC): Profits/benefits from overseas EC business

-

Approx. 60% of firms selling to overseas markets using

e-commerce recognize profits/benefits

[ 50,

Out of the firms that have used e-commerce for overseas sales, 59.7% responded that they have seen profits/benefited (see notes). 28.7%
of total respondents said that their overseas e-commerce sales were “currently in surplus”. 40.2% of large-scale firms answered so
whereas the rate of SMEs was 26.1%, showing a difference by size. By industry, more than 70% of firms in medical products &

cosmetics said they have recognized profits/benefits.

Note: Firms who answered either “overseas e-commerce sales is currently in surplus”, “expected to be in surplus near future” or “in

deficit, but still beneficial to the firm’s overall business”.

Profits/benefits from overseas e-commerce sales

(total, by firm size)
%)
0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0

Profits/benefits from overseas e-commerce sales (by industry)

See profit/
benefits

Expected to be

In deficit, but
still beneficial

to the firm’s no
owverall business

Currently
insurplus =

in surplus

near future

Unsure

@ Total
(n=541)

O Large-scale|
firms
(n=97)

OSMEs

No answer
(n=444)

Note: n= firms that have used e-commerce for overseas
sales.

(%)
In deficit,
Number of | see profit/ (Sppeitzd] || ot S_“!l No No
i benefits _Currently ) to be beneficial e Unsure | Other o
in surplus | in surplus |to the firm’s
near future| overall
business
Total 541 50.7 28.7 144 16.6 24 251 4.4 8.3
Large-scale firms 97 64.9 40.2 134 11.3 1.0 19.6 31 113
SMEs 444 58.6 26.1 14.6 17.8 2.7] 264 4.7 7.7
Manufacturing 314 57.0 312 9.9 15.9 29[ 283 3.5 8.3
Food & beverages 93 54.8 24.7 11.8 18.3 43| 312 3.2 6.5
Textiles/clothing 28 39.3 21.4 7.1 10.7 00| 357 10.7[ 143
Wood & woods products/furniture & building materials/paper & pulp 14 50.0: 14.3 14.3 21.4 0.0] 214 214 7.1
Medical products & cosmetics 2 75.9 37.9 10.3 27.6 00| 17.2 3.4 3.4
Coal & petroleum products/plastics/rubber products 20 60.0 35.0 5.0 20.0 5.0 25.0 0.0 100
Iron & steel/non-ferrous metals/metal products 22 50.0 318 4.5 13.6 0.0 455 0.0 4.5
General machinery 15 66.7 33.3 13.3 20.0 0.0] 20.0 0.0 133
Electrical equipment 11 54.5 45.5 0.0 9.1 0.0 27.3 9.1 9.1
IT equipment/electronic parts & devices 10 40.0 20.0 10.0 10.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 20.0
Precision equipment 12 58.3 25.0 25.0 8.3 83| 16.7 0.0 16.7
Other manufacturing 41 58.5 34.1 12.2 12.2 0.0] 317 0.0 9.8
Non-manufacturing 227 63.4 25.1 20.7 17.6 1.8 20.7 5.7 8.4
Trade and wholesale 133 64.7 24.1 218 18.8 3.0 203 5.3 6.8
Retail 46 63.0 30.4, 19.6 13.0 0.0 239 4.3 8.7
Communication, information & software 12 417 8.3 16.7 16.7 0.0 333 8.3 16.7
Other non-manufacturing 23 69.6 34.8 26.1 8.7 0.0 130 8.7 8.7

*The official name of each answer is as follows: Terms within brackets are abbreviations.
+ Overseas e-commerce sales is currently in surplus (Currently in surplus)

+ Overseas e-commerce sales is currently in deficit, but is expected to be in surplus near future (Expected to be in surplus near future)

- Overseas e-commerce sales is currently/in the future expected to be in deficit, but is still beneficial to the firm’s overall business
(In deficit, but still beneficial to the firms’ overall business)
= Overseas e-commerce sales is currently/in the future forecast to be in deficit and is not beneficial to the firm (No benefits)
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E-commerce (EC): Overseas markets for e-commerce sales

: <

China is top sales market both now and in the future

. J

As in the previous survey (FY 2016), the top 3 overseas sales markets (both Sales from Japan to overseas markets and Sales at overseas
bases) were China (49.5%), the US (31.8%), and Taiwan (27.5%). China was also the top choice for countries/regions planned for sales
expansion (next 3 years or so) or as a new sales market (50.8%). In most of the industries, the country was also the top choice.

Current overseas sales markets (total, time series)

(Multiple answers, %)
0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0

us : 36.2

Future overseas sales markets (total, time series)

(Multiple answers, %)

0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0

China d 50.8

UK 2% !

Taivan  E—— 07

Hong Kong M& 1 Hong Kong —Z%g.o
' 16.2
South Korea —J1§%4 SO‘@ Korea — 160
Singapore : Sigapore ——52.§3'§ 1
Thailand H_lallﬂnd —Jzzzzt?
Vietnam Vietnam L2
UK . U;(
Canada anada
. Malaysia
Malaysia
German Germany
_y Indonesia
Indonesia France
Francejc Australia
Australia Philippines
Philippines India
India :
Russia & CIS Russia & C.IS OFY 2016
_ BFY 2016 Mexico (=1,018)
Mexico (n=345) Brazil BFY 2018
Brazil BEY 2018 Argentina . (n=858)
Argentina (n=541) Note: n= firms that have used or plan to use e-commerce for overseas sales

Note: n= firms that have used e-commerce for overseas sales.

I ———
Taiwal e —— 359

(“plan to use” for F'Y 2016 includes firms that have not used e-commerce for sales but are planning

to use it either domestic or overseas sales).
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E-commerce (EC): Overseas sales markets

Vs

E-commerce sales to ASEAN countries by SMESs expected near future

[ 52)

When comparing results for current and future overseas sales markets, ASEAN countries stood out as future sales markets. In particular,
the proportions of SMEs choosing “future sales markets” exceeded those for “current sales markets” by 5.0% for all 6 major ASEAN

countries.

Current and future overseas sales markets (total, by firm size)

(Multiple answers, %)

Total Large-scale firms SMEs
Current sales Future sales Current sales Future sales Current sales Future sales
markets markets CuFr; iztreq markets markets CuFr;iE:e_) markets markets CuF”u iztreq
(n=541) (n=858) (n=97) (n=133) (n=444) (n=725)
China 49.5 50.8 1.3 69.1 60.2 A8.9 45.3 49.1 3.8
usS 31.8 28.8 A 3.0 36.1 28.6 AT5 30.9 28.8 A 21
Taiwan 21.5 29.3 1.8 26.8 22.6 A 4.2 21.7 30.5 2.8
Hong Kong 25.1 28.0 2.9 25.8 18.8 AT.0 25.0 29.7 4.7
Korea 18.1 16.0 A 21 175 16.5 A 10 18.2 15.9 A 2.3
Singapore 16.3 22.5 6.2 20.6 13.5 ATL 15.3 24.1 8.8
Thailand 15.3 24.4 9.1 22.7 25.6 2.9 13.7 24.1 10.4
Vietnam 12.4 21.0 8.6 13.4 18.0 4.6 12.2 215 9.3
UK 11.5 11.2 A 0.3 14.4 7.5 A6:9 10.8 11.9 1.1
Canada 10.7 9.2 A 15 12.4 7.5 A 49 10.4 9.5 A 0.9
Malaysia 10.5 17.1 6.6 14.4 15.0 0.6 9.7 17.5 7.8
Germany 10.2 12.5 2.3 15.5 7.5 A:8.0 9.0 13.4 4.4
{Indonesia 9.4 16.4 7.0 16.5 18.8 2.3 7.9 16.0 8.1
France 9.4 13.1 3.7 8.2 6.8 A 1l4 9.7 14.2 4.5
Australia 8.5 8.9 0.4 7.2 7.5 0.3 8.8 9.1 0.3
Philippines 6.7 10.7 4.0 10.3 9.8 A 05 5.9 10.9 5.0
India 6.1 10.4 4.3 8.2 15.8 7.6 5.6 9.4 3.8
Russia & CIS 5.5 6.2 0.7 9.3 7.5 A 18 4.7 5.9 1.2
Mexico 3.9 2.8 A1l 8.2 6.0 A 22 2.9 2.2 A 0.7
United Arab 3.7 51 1.4 7.2 5.3 Al9 2.9 51 2.2
Brazil 3.1 3.1 0.0 5.2 5.3 0.1 2.7 2.8 0.1
South Africa 2.6 2.2 A 04 6.2 4.5 A 17 1.8 1.8 0.0
Argentina 1.7 1.4 A 0.3 1.0 1.5 0.5 1.8 1.4 A 04
Kenya 1.5 1.0 A 05 3.1 1.5 Al6 1.1 1.0 A 0.1
Nigeria 0.9 1.0 0.1 1.0 15 0.5 0.9 1.0 0.1
ASEANG 28.7 43.6 149 34.0 36.1 2.1 215 45.0 17.5

Note: 1) n in “current sales markets”= firms that have used e-commerce for overseas sales. n in “future sales markets” = firms that have used or plan to use e-commerce for overseas sales. 2) Cells highlighted in yellow
are countries/regions for which the percentage of answers for “future sales markets” exceeded those for “current sales markets” by 5% of points or more. 3) Cells highlighted in blue are coutnries/regions for which the
percentage of answers for “future sales markets” fell below those for “current sales markets” by 5% of points or more.
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E-commerce (EC): Reasons for expanding/making new sales in the future @
P

Expectations of market growth is the top reason for increase in /starting overseas sales

The most common answer as to why firms plan to increase or start new overseas sales using e-commerce was “expecting a market
growth” (78.5%), followed by “expecting an increase in profit” (43.1%), and “to increase brand awareness at a local market(25.3%)”.
26.6% of large-scale firms answered “to compliment businesses of local bases/subsidiaries”, whereas the rate of SMEs was 7.9%,
recording the significant difference by firm size.

Reasons for increasing or starting Reasons for increasing or starting
new overseas e-commerce sales (total, by firm size) new overseas e-commerce sales (by industry)

Multiple answers, %
(Multip . %)

0.0 20.0 400  60.0 80.0 100.0
. . . . . (Multiple answers, %)

1 To increase e Fisle g
Expecting Number | Expectin Expecting brand For trial | compliment | infrastructur To
a market growth 3 ; pecting an sales businesses e substitute No
of a market |. . | awareness . - Other
= . increase in with less of local |(logistics/pay| local answer
: 431 firms | growth rofit ata local costs |bases/subsidi| ment) in |operations
Expecting an : B market . olace P
increase in profit Total 715 785] 431 %53 157 108 6.9 11 27 15
Manufacturing 422 78.4 44.3 30.3 15.9 10.0, 6.9 0.7 3.1 0.7
To increase brand awareness Food & beverages 142 80.3 43.0 29.6 14.1 3.5 10.6] 0.7 5.6 0.7
at a local market Textiles/clothing 32 78.1 46.9 40.6 21.9 12.5 31 3.1 31 0.0
Wood & woods products/furniture
& building materials/paper & pulp 18 55.6 38.9 27.8 27.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.6 0.0
For trial sales Chemicals 12 75.0 66.7 50.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
with less costs Medical products & cosmetics 33 93.9 57.6 33.3 6.1 3.0 6.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
e ver orod 2| o7 625 167 167 167 0.0 00 00 00
To compliment businesses prodU el Ty Ls Tobe producte
L. Iron & steel/non-ferrous
of local bases/subsidiaries metals/metal products 35 80.0 45.7 429 20.0 8.6 8.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
General machinery 24 75.0 41.7 20.8 16.7, 12.5 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Enough infrastructure Electrical equipment 15 60.0 40.0 46.7 333 26.7 133 6.7 0.0 0.0
(logistics/payment) in place LZ\ZS:;pme"UE'eCtm”'C parts & 12| 53 167 00 83 250 00 00| 83 00
. Other manufacturing 52 82.7 42.3 26.9 9.6 17.3 3.8 0.0 3.8 19
To substitute Non-manufacturing 293 785 41.3 18.1 15.4 11.9 6.8 17 2.0 2.7
local operations Trade and wholesale 174 80.5 46.0 18.4 155 10.9 6.3 23 17 23
L ) Retail 37 78.4 35.1 16.2 10.8 16.2 10.8 2.7 2.7 54
B Total (n=715 inatian i i
X f
Communication, information & 4| 786 71 143 143 214 0.0 00 00 00
Other software
OLaree-scale Other non-manufacturing 43 76.7 41.9 20.9 16.3 9.3 9.3 0.0 2.3 2.3
fmﬁs Note: 1) n= firms that answered countries/regions in which they plan to increase or plan to start new overseas e-commerce sales. 2) Industries in which more than 10 firms
(n=109) responded are displayed. 3) Highlighted cells are industries that marked 60% or more.
No answer BISMEs (u=606)

Note: n= firms that answered countries/regions in which they plan to increase or plan
to start new overseas e-commerce sales. . .
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